UNITED NATIONS JOINT STAFF PENSION FUND

REPORT
OF THE

UNITED NATIONS
JOINT STAFF PENSION BOARD

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS: FORTIETH SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 9 (A/4C/9)

UNITED NATIONS




UNITED NATIONS JOINT STAFF PENSION FUND

REPORT
OF THE

UNITED NATIONS
JOINT STAFF PENSION BOARD

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS: FORTIETH SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 9 (A/40/9)

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1985




NOTE .

Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters combired with
figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United Nations document.



{Original: English]

{8 October 1985])

CONTENTS
Paragraghs‘ Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....l...ll...DCl.Q..I..C...O‘I.OI....l...-l. 1-7 1
II. SUMMARY OF THE OPERATIONS OF THE FUND DURING THE YEAR
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1984 .'l.ld.‘...001...-....0.....-...‘.' 8_11 3
III. MATTERS CONSIDERED BY THE BOARD, INCLUDING
RECOMMENDATIONS To THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY soeevcsssscesnsen e 12 - 133 4
A. Actuarial valuation of the Fund as at
31 December 1984 ...'...l"..ﬂ.b....‘-....‘C‘.....O.... 12-23 4
B. Investments of the Fund Cecsessesssecssanesrensssssnes 24 - 33 9

C. Reauests addressed tc the Pension Board in General
Assembly tesolutioﬂ 39/246 #0080 00c0080000se00000PRRE0R 34 - 96 11

1. Method of calculating the lump-sum commutatiocn
of benefits 0000 rs0s00c0r00000r00000c0000000000000300 36 - 43 12

2. Imposition of a ceiling on the highest levels
of pensions, and on the amount that may be
paid to a participant by way of lump-sum
commutation of part of his periodic benefit ...... 44 - 53 14

3. Revieﬁ of the two-track pension adjustment
svstem .I.O.e“l.................Illl.O......l..... 54-61 17

4. Compensatory or interim measures regarding
participants whose pensionable remuneration
. was lovered as at 1 January 1985 ......ccececenaes 62 ~ 75 18

- 5. Review of the methodology for the determination
of pensionable remuneration for the Professional
and higher categories and for monitoring the
level of that pensionable remuneration, and
re-examination of the procedure for its

adjustment in between comprehensive reviews ...... 76 - 82 23
6. CompOSitiOl\ Of the Board olcoo..o-..o.oo...o.o.c..v 83-96 24
D. Effect of re-entry into participation ........cceeeee. 97 - 99 27

E. Admission of the United Nations Industrial
Development Orqanization to membership in the
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund .............. 100 - 106 27

F. Emergency Fund ®essasccessesecseseecsessssesscssnssces 107 - 109 29

~iii~



CONTENTS (continued)

Patagraghs Page

G. Financial statements of the Fund and report of the
Board of Auditors .....l.'......l’hl'..I-“..O...I...I 110- 112 29

H. Administrative expenses @060 0000000000000 000000000000 113-127 30

I. Actuarial and financial implications of the Board's
recomMmendations .....cvecesecscccsccocosconcnscscnslos 128 - 133 33

ANNEXES

I. STATISTICS ON THE OPERATIONS OF THE FUND FOR THE YEAR
mDED 31 DECEMBER 1984 ‘e.‘..°......'..l.......‘..................._‘.'. 36

‘ Table 1. Number of participants I 36
Table 2., Benefits awarded to participants or their beneficiaries ..... 37
Zable 3. Analysis of periedic benefits teesecsenerantoeseccccscannnese 38

II. AUDIT OPINION, FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES FCR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1984 O...ﬂ.‘.......0.0..'.....-.‘.......l.....'."... 39

TR AR e A

‘i Audit opinion o......'.ll.h..l....ﬁ.......l..'....ll.l...llo...l....... 39
Note on the £inancial StAteMENES ..u.veveeeecesocncoscenvoscaoeannsncess 40
Statement I. Assets and liabilities eeccesccescseassesescennoneenease 41

Statement II. Source and application Of FUNGS ..eveeeeconconsconoonens 42

Statement II1. Emergency Fund C0eesceesescsscssscececscascenenaceceesoe 44

Schedule 1. AdMiNiStrative eXPeNSeS ........evevecscccccocsoensecncess 45
Schedule 2. Summary statemént of investments cececcessscrcsrssncscscnes 46

Schedule 3. Comparison of cost value and market value
of investments ..l‘.......l“.Ol....c.l.l.a...l..O'l-...... 47

; Schedule 4. Summary of outstanding tax refunds ceccessascssscecssessso 48
III. REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS D T I I T T 49
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES D 55
Table 1. Revised budget estimates for 1985 I 55

Table 2. Budget estimates for 1986-1987 sececsecasscscssccsacsscnnnsas 57

Table 3. Staffing table fOI.' 1986-1987 #0088 O0Gs0esssLes0Rs0BsNLLOCEsIIOENARES 59

-y~



V.

VI,

VI1I.

IX.

CONTENTS (continued)

MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS OF THE FUND .cvcocovcecoasscoccsconcccnsccscecscesns
MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD AND ATTENDANCE AT ITS THIRTY-FOURTH SESSION ..
MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE .ccccencsccssccoccccsvcsscncnscesse
MEMEZRSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE OF ACTUARIES ccesccescccsscessacsscoccosone

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FOR THE AMENDMENT OF THE
REGULATIONS OF THE UNITED NATIONS JOINT STAFF PENSION FUND ...cceccece.

DRAM RESOLUTION 08 5000000800000 680600000606 00000608006000CAALIGEISOISIOEOSIOIOSIEEDRPIPISIDONDRNTS

Lad* A

Page

60

61

65

66

67

73



I. INTRODUCTION

1. The United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund was established in 1949, by a
resolution of the General Assembly, to provide retirement, death, disability and
related benefits for staff upon cessation of their services with the United
Netions, under Regulations that since then have been amended at various times. .

2. The Fund is administered through the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board,
consisting of 21 members, representing the member organizations that are listed in
annex V. One third of the Board members are chosen by the General Assembly and the
corresponding bodies of the other member organizations, one third by the executive
heads and one third by participants. The Board reports annually to the General
Assembly on the operations of the Fund and the investment of its assets and, when
necessary, recommends to it amendments to the Regulations that govern, inter alia,
the rates of contribution by the participants (currently 7.25 per cent of their
pensionable remuneration) and by the organizations (currently 14.50 per cent), the
conditions of eligibility for participation and the various benefits to which staff
and their dependants may become entitled. Expenses incurred by the Board in the
administration of the Fund - principally the cost of its central secretariat at the
United Nations Headquarters in New York and the management expenses for its
investments - are met by the Fund. A summary of the operations of the Fund during
the year ended 31 December 1984 is contained in section II below.

3. The present report is submitted by the Board following its thirty-fourth
session held in July/August 1985 at the headguarters of the International Civil
Aviation Organization (ICAC), Montreal. A list of the members and alternates
accredited to that session is contained in annex VI. Section III of the report
contains an account of matters considered by the Board, including recommendations
for action by the General Assembly.

4. In response to General Assemiv:y resolution 39/246 of 18 December 1984, the
Board reviewed the method of calculating the lump-sum commutation of benefits and
the question of the imposition of a ceiling on the amounts of such commutations,
the imposition of a ceiling on the highest levels of pensions, the operation of the
two-track pension adjustment system and compensatory and interim measures for
participants whose pensionable remuneration had been lowered as at 1 January 1985
through the adoption of the scale of pensionable.remuneration recommended by the
International Civil Service Commission (ICSC). Also in response to the resclution
of the General Assembly and in co-operation with ICSC the Board re-~examined the
procedure for the adjustment of pensionable remuneration in between comprehensive
reviews as well as the methodology for the determination of such remvneration and
for monitoring its level., The Board's recommendations are given in section III of
the present report.

5. The Board also devoted considerable attention to the management of the
investments of the Fund as well as to the actuarial valuation of the Fund as at

31 December 1984. It discussed the effect of re-entry into participation and has
proposed an amendment to article 40 (c) (ii) of the Regulations of the Fund. Amcig
the other matters considered by the Board were the composition of the Borrd

(sect. IX of General Assembly resolution 39/246) and the admission to membership in
the Fund of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNIDO).



]

6. The Board, in accordance with article 4 of the Regulations, appointed a
Standing Committee to act on behalf of the Board when it is not in session. Its
nembership is given in annex viI.

7. The membership of the Committee of Actuaries, established under article 9 of
the Regulations, is given in annex VIII.



II. SUMMARY OF THE OPERATIONS OF THE FUND DURING THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 1984

8. The number of participants in the Fund increased during the year from 52,432
to 53,204.

9, During the same period the principal of the Fund increased from $3,115,548,779
to $3,500,632,266 (see annex II).

10. The investment income of the Fund during the year amounted to $3234,556,580,
comprising $232,165,067 in interest and dividends and $102,391,513 in net profit on
sales of -investments., After deduction of investment management costs in the amcont
of $3,849,813, net investment income amounts to $330,706,767. A summary of the
investments as at 31 December 1984 and a comparison of their book and market values
are contained in annex II, schedules 2 and 3.

11. On 31 December 1984 the Fund was paying 7,571 retirement benefits, 7,514 early
and deferred retirement benefits, 2,578 widows' and widowers'® benefits, 4,199
children's benefits, 477 disability benefits and 39 secondary dependants’

benefits. In the course of the year it also paid 3,596 lump-sum withdrawal and
other settlements - (see annex I).



III. MATTERS CONSIDERED BY THE BOARD, INCLUDING RECOMMENDATIONS
TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

A, Actuarial valuation of the Fund as at 31 December 1984

§ 12. Article 12 of the Fund's Requlations states that "the Board shall have an
§ actuarial valuation made of the Fund at least once every three years by the

ff consulting actuary". The practice of the Board has been to have actuarial

valuations carried out every two years., Accordingly, the consulting actuary

4 submitted to the Board at its thirty-fourth session the actuarial valuation of the
$ Fund as at 31 December 1984 (the Previous valuation had been as at

§ 31 December 1982). 1/ The Board also had before it the observations of the

| Committee of Actuaries, which had examined the valuation report prior to its

¥ submission to the Board.

€ 13. Pursuant to the decisions taken by the Board in 1984, the consulting actuary

3 Prepared four valuations using different assunptions as to economic factors and

§ future growth of the pParticipant population. Two of the assumptions were the same
§ for all four valuations, namely (a) the rate of increase in pensionable

4 remuneration (6.5 per cent a Year in addition to static increases), and (b) price

j increases, reflected in increases of pensions to beneficiaries (6 per cent a

§ year). 1In three of the four valnations future growth of the participant population
} was assumed to be 2.6 per cent a year for the General Service category and

¢ 1 per cent for the Professional category during the first 20 years, with no growth
§ thereafter. The variable in theze three valuations was the nominal rate of

# interest (investmen: return), which was assumed to be 8, 9 arnd 10 per cent a year

¢ (corresponding to a real rate of return of 2, 3 and 4 per cent a year
% respectively). The 6.5/9/6 basis (i.e. rate of increase of pensionable
} remuneration of 6.5 per cent a year; nominal rate of interest of 9 per cent a year;
i and price increases of 6 per cent a year) was designated as the "regular
valuation”; it corresponded to the "reqular valuation" assumptions in the valuation
as at 31 December 1982. The fourth valuation used the 6.5/9/6 basis but assumed no
growth in the participant population beyond the level as at the valuation date. 2/

14. The results of the four valuations may be summarized as follows:



Contribution rate required (as a percentage of
total pensionable remuneration)

Valvation basis Total reauired Imbalance a/

Reqular participant
growth assumption

Economic assumption

6.5/8/6 28.56 6.81
6.5/9/6 24.76 3.01
6.5/10/5 21.37 (0.38)

Zero participant
growth assumption

Economic assumption

6.5/9/6, 25.94 4.19

a/ Excess over a contribution rate of 21.75 per cent; provision for
administrative expenses has been assumed to be 0.14 per cent of total
pensionable remuneration.

15. Developments cver the past three valuations (using the 6.5/9/6 basis and the
regular participant growth assumption) are summarized in the following table (in
all cases the provision for administrative expenses has been assumed to be

0.14 per cent of pensionable remuneration):



Contribution rate required (as a percentage of
total pensionable remuneration)

Valuation date Total required Imbalance

31 December 1980

Before demographic changes 27.82 6.82 a/
After demographic changes 28.32 . 7.32 a/

31 December 1982

Before 1 January 1983 changes in
Fund Regulations and procedures 29.41 8.41 a/

After 1 January 1923 changes in
Fund Regulations and procedures, but
before demographic changes 25.79 4.79 a/

after demographic changes 26.80 5.80 a/
31 December 1984
Before 1 January 1984 and 1485
changes in Fund Regulations
and procedures 25.94 4.94 a/
After 1 January 1984 and 1985

changes in Fund Requlations
and procedures 24.76 3.01 b/

a/ Excess over contribution rate of 2] per cent.

b/ Excess over contribution rate of 21.75 per cent.

16. As can be seen from the foregoing table, the imbalance as revealed by the
valuation as at 31 December 1984 (3.01 per cent) is 1.78 per cent lower than the
imbalance of 4.79 per cent as at 31 December 1982 reported to the General Assembly
at its thirty-eighth session. 3/ This net decrease has been achieved because
favourable developments between the two valuations outweighed adverse factors. The
latter consisted of demographic changes, which added a total of 1.01 per cent to
the imbalance, and of the interest accumulating on the previous imbalance (an
addition of 0.56 per cent) - giving a total of 1.57 per cent. On the other hand,
net experience gains and certain changes in assumptions have reduced the imbalance
by a total of 1.42 per cent. In other words. the imbalance would have increased by
0.15 per cent were it not for the increase in the rate of contribution effective

1 January 1984 and the economy measures introduced effective 1 Januvary 1985. The
foregoing factors are set out in greater detail in the following table, which shows
how the imbalance has decreased from 4.79 to 3.01 per cent of pensionable
remuneration:



Increase (decrease) in the imbalance

(Percentage)

Changes in demographic assumptions

Increased longevity c.39

Greater incidence of early retirement and

of retirement at age 60 0.52

Other demographic changes 0.10
Interest accumulating on 1982 imbalance 0.56
Change in the assumption as to percentage of
participants who elect lump-sum commutation (0.36)
Favourable investment experience (G.13)
Net effect of currency changes on pensionable
remuneration and benefits (0.19)
Effect of new scale of pensionable remuneration
for the Professional and higher categories (0.16)
Other experience gains (0.58)
Increase in the rate of contribution effective
1 Janvary 1984 (0.75)
Economy measures introduced effective
1 January 1985 (1.18)

(1.78)

17. The Board recalled the recommendation that it had made to the General Assembly
at its thirty-eighth session and reaffirmed at its thirty-ninth session that the
rate of contribution be raised gradually to 24 per cent by 1 January 1990. 4/ The
Board unanimously recommends that the General Assembly, at its fortieth session,
decide that the rate of contribution be increased from the current level of

21.75 per cent by 0.75 per cent to 22.5 per cent effective 1 January 1986,

18. Such an increase in the rate of contribution would reduce the remaining
imbalance to 2.26 per cent of total pensionable remuneration. Barring unfavourable
developments, and assuming that the rate of contribution is increased in two stages
to 24 per cent by 1 January 1990, the remaining imbalance should cease to be a
cause for concern. In particular, the interest accumulating on the imbalance
should be considerably less than hitherto (the interest accumulating on an
imbalance of 2.26 per cent amounts to approximately 0.2 per cent a year). At the
same time, the improvement in the actuarial balance of the Fund, as shown by the
latest valuation, should not induce feelings of complacency, and the Board proposes
to monitor developments and to make appropriate recommendations to the General
Assembly should the need arise.



19. Aas can be seen from the table in paragraph 16 above, the imbalance grew
between the 1982 and 1984 valuations by 0.52 per cent because of the recognition in
the actuarial assumptions of the greater incidence of early retirement and of
retirement at or shortly after age 60 than had been assumed on the basis of prior
experience. This trend, if it continues unchecked, will have further adverse
effect on the actuarial balance of the Fund, and the Board trusts that this factor
will be given due weight in the formulation or reformulation of the personnel
policies of the member organizationg. 1In this connection the Board recalls the
recommendation it had made in 1982 and reaffirmed in 1983 and 1984 that the
statutory age of separation be raised to 62. 5/

20. The tables in paragraphs 15 and 16 above show that the improvement in the

§ actuarial balance of the Fund has been brought about largely because of the
measures taken by the General Assembly in recent years on the recommendation of the
Pension Board. These measures have comprised economies and the infusion of
additional resources. The économy measures have reduced the imbalance by

4.28 per cent of pensionable remuneration, as follows:

Percentage
Reduced rate of accumulation for

entrants as at 1 January 1983 1.93

Reduced cost-of-living adjustment of benefits
in payment and of deferred retirement benefits 1.81

Use of higher discount rates for
lump-sum commutation 0.39

Other economy measures 0.15
4,28 6/

'§21. The infusion of additional resources has reduced the actuarial imbalance by
8 1.27 per cent, of which 0.75 per cent relates to the increase in the rate of
contribution effective 1 January 1984 (including 0.25 per cent paid by the

i Participants), and 0.52 to the abolition of refunds to the organizations under
former article 26 of the Regulations of the Fund. &/ -

422. So that an assessment could also be made of the position of the Fund on a

4 current, rather than a projected basis, the consulting actuary calculated the
actuarial value of accrued benefits on the valuation date. This value represents
4 the amount of assets that the Fund would have to have on hand .in order to meet its
i§ present obligations. These obligations consist of: (a) the continuation of the

% existing pensions payable to current pensioners and beneficiaries, and (b) the

g establishment of the necessary reserve to meet benefit payments on behalf of
present active participants on the assumption that they would terminate employment
on the valuation date. The Fund's liability for these accrued benefits will be
very much influenced by the rate of interest used to discount future benefit
payments to the valuation date and by the rate at which pensions will be assumed to
increase after award (if a system of adjustment of pensions continues to exist
indefinitely). Assuming a rate of interest of 9 per cent and inflation of

6 per cent a year (i.e. as in the "reqular valuation"), the consulting actuary's
calculations indicate that the Fund is fully funded if no provision is made for

4 increases in benefits after award; if it is assumed that benefits will continue to
3 be adjusted after award, the Fund's assets as at the valuation date were equal to
®#56.1 per cent of its liabilities. Both these funding ratios are better than the
ones revealed by the valuation as at 31 December 1982,

~8-



23. On the basis of its analysis of the results of the actuarial valuation as at
31 December 1984, the Board concluded that, subject to the observations in
paragraph 18 above, the Fund is now in a much improved actuarial position and that,
conseauently, there is currently no need for further changes in the benefit system
or the pension adjustment system of the kind made in recent years.

B. Investments of the Fund

1. Management of the investments

24. The Board reviewed the investments of the Fund on the basis of a report and
accompanying statistical data presented by the representatives of the
Secretary-General. The report described the prevailing economic and market
conditions and the investment returns achieved during the 12 months to

31 March 1985. The Board also heard statements by the representatives of the
Secretary-General and members of the Investments Committee who attended the Board
meeting and responded to questions from Board members.

25. The market value of the Fund's assets as at 31 March 1985 was $3,926 million,
$329 million more than a year earlier. The investment return was calculated, as
before, using the standard method which included income from interest and dividend
payments, as well as realized profits, and also accounted for unrealized profits
and losses due to market fluctuations. The return for the year ended 31 March 1985
was 8.1 per cent. That compared with the total returns over a five-year period as
follows:

Year ended 31 March Percentage return
1985. 8.09
1984 13,01
1983 27.05
1982 7.85
- 1981 26.60

26. The Board noted the fluctuations of the results from one year to the next,
which were reflections of short-term market conditions and currency movements. The
data provided in the report illustrated that, in view of the long-term objectives
of the Fund, investment returns should be assessed over longer periods rather than
on the basis of short-terwm trends, which were often misleading and therefore might
obscure an underlying long-term positive or negative trend. The average annual
return, before adjustment for inflation, over the past five-year period had been
12.6 per cent, over the past 10 years 9.5 per cent and over the past 25 years

6.9 per cent.

27. Historically, eauities had generated better returns than bonds, which was the
reason why the portfolio had had a weighting of 50 to 60 per cent for equity
securities. As at 31 March 1985, 54 per cent of the portfolio was edquity
investments; 33 per cent bond investments and 10 per cent real-estate-related
investments; short-term cash equivalents accounted for 3 per cent of the assets,



Although the long-term guideline ranges for the weighting of the components in the
portfolio had not been altered, the composition of the portfolio was changing
continuvally, reflecting the judgement of the Secretary-General and the Investments
Committee as to changing economic, market and currency trends.

28. The Board was provided with detailed information on the structure of the
portfolio, which was widely diversified to render the return less dependent on
individual markets and currencies. Global diversification was an established
investment principle endorsed by the Board many years ago. As at 31 March 1985,
$1,902 million or 50 per cent of the Fund's long-term investments were placed in
markets outside the United States. The Fund was invested in 46 countries,
including 23 developing countries. As for geographic diveréification, investments
were made in 21 different equity markets, including 5 in developing countries. Of
the $676 million development-related investments, 78 per cent had been made through
international and regional development institutions. In order to obtain broad
currency diversification, funds were invested in 23 different currencies. The
policy was to maintain an optimal balance between risk and reward offered through
geographic and currency diversification.

29. Investments in developing countries were discussed by the Board bearing in
mind the resolutions adopted by the General Assembly on this matter. Direct
investments in developing countries had risen by 3.3 per cent to $151.6 million.
The total amount invested in development-related securities had risen to

$676 million, an increase of almost 12 per cent. The management of the Fund kept
close contacts with the World Bank, the International Monetary Fund (IMF), the
various regional development banks, governments and private sources in order to be
apprised of new investment opportunities. The Secretary-General's representatives
stated that in respect of development-related investments, as for all of the Fund's
investments, the four criteria of safety, profitability, liquidity and
convertibility were met at the time the investments were made and that all
investments were kept under continuous review.

30. The Board discussed the inflation-adjusted rate of return, which had improved
substantially over the past three- and five-year periods with average annual real
rates of return of 11.8 per cent and 6.7 per cent respectively. Because of the
negative real rates of return during a number of years in the period 1966 to 1980,
which had been characterized by rising inflation, the annual real rate of return
over the past 25-year period was only 1.6 per cent,

31. Members of the Board raised a number of specific questions that led to
discussion of the investment policies, the workings of the Investments Committee
and the extent to which its advice was followed, the returns obtainable from
various short-term investments, the status of development-related investments, the
prospects for the banking industry, the policy regarding investments in tobacco
companies and the outlook for the United States dollar. With regard to short-term
investments, one member suggested that a small percentage of the assets, for
example 5 per cent, should be set aside for that purpose. The Chairman of the
Investments Committee indicated that the suggestion would be examined at its next
meeting. The representatives of the Secretary-General responded to questions
regarding the data in the report and, together with members of the Investments
Committee, addressed questions concerning the policy, strategy and-the
decision-making process governing the investments of the Fund. The Board was
advised that in response to General Assembly resolutions on South Africa, no
investments had been made since 1976 in entities that had direct or indirect

-10-



investments in that country. Moreover, the policy had been to proceed with prudent
and continuous divestiture of those investments made prior to 1976 in such
corporations: the process had been completed in the summer of 1985.

32. The Board expressed its appreciation for the participation and comments of the

Investments Committee. It also took note of the explanations given by the
representatives of the Secretary-General and the detailed documentation provided.

2. Membership of the Investments Committee

33. The Secretary-General, in accordance with article 20 of the Requlations of the
Fund, conveyed to the Board the names of three members whom he would propose, after
consultation with the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
(ACABQ), to the General Assembly at its fortieth session for reappointment as
members of the Investments Committee. The Board noted the Secretary-General's
proposal.

bq Requests addressed to the Pension Board in
General Assembly resolution 39/246

34. 1In resolution 39/246, the General Assembly addressed to the Pension Board
several reguests, reports on which were to be submitted to the Assembly at its
fortieth session. The requests in question were as follows:

(a) With the assistance of the Committee of Actuaries, to review the method
of calculating the lump-sum commutation of benefits using a uniform discount rate
(sect. I, para. 5);

(b) To re-examine the question of the imposition of a ceiling on the highest
levels of pensions, and on the amount that may be paid to a participant by way of
lump-sum commutation of part of his periodic benefit (sect. I, para. 7))

(c) To re~examine the operation of the two-track pension adjustment system in
countries where the adjusted United States dollar amount, when converted into local
currency, yields a larger benefit in local currency units than the adjusted local
currency amount (sect. I, para. 8);

() 1In the light of the results of the actuarial valuation of the Fund as at
31 December 1984, to consider additional measures, with a view to avoiding, if
possible, further increases in the rate of contribution of member organizations and
participants to the Fund (sect. I, para. 9);

(e} To consider, taking into account, inter alia, the legal aspects of the
guestion, any compensatory or interim measures regarding participants whose
pensionable remuneration has been higher than it will be as at 1 Januvary 1985, and
to make appropriate recommendations, it being understood that such recommendations
will also address the question of the equality of treatment of participants
retiring on different dates, and that such measures as will be approved by the
Assembly would, if necessary, be applicable with effect from 1 January 1985
(sect. II, para. 3);

-11-




(f) To co-operate with the International Civil Service Commission {ICSC) in
the re-examination of the procedure for adjustment of pensionable remuneration in
between comprehensive reviews (sect. II, para. 5};

1 (g) To co-operate with ICSC in the review of the methodology for the
4§ determination of pensionable remuneration for the Professional and higher

® categories and for monitoring the level of pensionable remuneration (sect. II,

?; para. 6);
(h) To review the composition of the Board (sect. IX). -
,x 35. The Pension Board's observations on the request contained in section I,

4 pParagraph 9, of resolution 39/246, are set out in paragraphs 12-23 above.

1. Method of calculating the lump-sum commutation of benefits

36. Under the Regulations of the Fund (arts. 28 (£), 29 (c) and 30 (c)) a retired
8§ participant may commute into a lump-sum a portion (normally not more than

§ one third) of the actuarial equivalent of his periodic benefit. The discount
(interest) rate used in calculating the lump-sum is decided by the Boar¢ mnder the

8 authority vested in it by article 11 of the Regulations. Prior to 1 J.r.ary 1979

¥ the rate was 3.25 per cent; it was raised to 4 per cent effective 1 Jaiuvary 1979,
¥ 4.5 per cent effective 1 January 1983 and 6.5 per cent effective 1 January 1985.
# On the occasion of each increase, the change was made prospectively; in other
words, the new rate did not apply to prior periods of service. Consequently, the
commutation of the periodic benefit of each retiring participant is based on a
composite rate. The longer the portion of contributory service with low discount
rates, the lower is the composite rate; conversely, the shorter the portion of

§ contributory service with low discount rates, the higher does the composite rate
# become.

@ 37. The Board's practice of using composite rates has resulted in a smooth

| transition each time the discount rate was changed. A major advantage of a smooth
transition is that it makes it unnecessary for participants to choose their date of
2 separation in such a way as to benefit from a change in the discount rate. Were

i they to do so, member organizations might be faced with disruptions to their
pProgrammes because of the sudden departure of large numbers of experienced staff.

4 38. The use of a uniform discount rate applicable to all service would result in
# decreases (or increases) in the amount of the lump-sum, from one day to the next,
whenever a change was made. All the changes made in the discount rate since 1979
have been increases, because interest rates were rising world-wide. In the past
couple of years, by contrast, there has been a steep drop in interest rates in the
United States and many other market-economy countries, and many economists believe
that the decline in interest rates will continue. Were this to happen, and if the
Fund applied a uniform discount rate, pressures would develop for lowering the
discount rate. In this connection it is also important to recall that the world
has been experiencing a period of historically unusual interest-rate volatility.
If the Fund applied the latest discount rate to all service, that rate would have
to be adjusted constantly, up or down; a composite rate, in which changes are
applied only prospectively, smoothes out the short-term variations and thus

| necessitates fewer changes in the rate.

-12~



39. As the Board pointed out in its report to the General Assembly at its
thirty-ninth session, the Fund derives a benefit from the existence of the
commutation provision in the Regulations, in that commuted lump-sum amounts, unlike
periodic benefits, do not attract cost-of-living adjustment after award. For the
Fund to make nejther an actuarial gain nor an actuarial loss on the lump-sum
commutations, the discount rate used should be equal to the real rate of returnh on
investments assumed in the actuarial valuation. As was stated in paragraph 13, the
real rate of return assumed in the "reqgular valuvation" (6.5/9/6 basis) is

3 per cent a year. A discount rate in excess of 3 per cent will thus yield an
actuarial gain to the Fund. The higher the rate, the greater the gain will bej on
the other hand, an unreasonably high rate could result in fewer participants
availing themselves of the commutation provision, and that would be actuarially
disadvantageous to the Fund. 7/

40. As was indicated in paragraph 16 above, one reason why the actuarial balance
of the Fund has improved has been the reflection in the assumptions for the
valuation of the higher than previously assumed incidence of commutations. The
consulting actuary estimates that if the commutation provision was eliminated, the
actuarial imbalance would increase by 1.33 per cent of total pensionable
remuneration.

41. 1In accordance with the request of the General Assembly, the method of
calculating the lump-sum commutation of benefits was reviewed by the Committee of
Actuaries,

42. The Committee of Actuaries informed the Board that, at first glance, the use
of a uniform discount rate was appealing. It had the advantage of simplicity, both
as regards administration and understanding on the part of the participants, and it
would yield a small actuarial gain if the uniform rate was higher than the current
composite rate. On the other hand, if the uniform rate yielded a lower lump-sum
based on service before 1985, that would raise the gquestion of violation of accrued
rights, Furthermore, computers were easily handling the more complex composite
rate. 'The Committee of Actuaries concluded that the disadvantages of using a
uniform rate far outweighed the relatively small advantages. The Committee was
inclined to the view that the discount rate should be only somewhat higher than the
real interest rate assumed in the actuarial valuation. However, it recognized that
it had been decided that the discount rate should be well above the real interest
rate, so as to yield a substantial actuarial gain to the Fund. Within that concept
the Committee believed that the present method of using composite discount rates
should be continued. The 6.5 per cent discount rate applicable to future service
should not be increased further towards the nominal interest rate of 9 per cent
used in the reqular valuation, because that would be inequitable to the
participants who opted for a lump-sum commutation and thus lost cost-of-living
adiustments on the commuted portion of their periodic benefits. The Committee
further believed that, in order to be compatible with the adopted procedure, the
6.5 per cent rate applicable to future service should be continued until such time
as the "gross" interest rate used in the regular valuation (currently 9 per cent)
fell below 6.5 per cent.

43. In the light of the views of the Committee of Actuaries and of its own
examination of the question, the Pension Board concluded that the continued use of
a composite discount rate was fair and equitable, and in the interest of both the
Fund and the participants; the introduction of a uniform discount rate could
discourage participants from exercising the lump-sum commutation option, and would
thus be detrimental to the actuarial situation of the Fund.

-13-~



b

2. Imposition of a ceiling on the highest levels of pensions, and
on the amount that may be paid to a ggrticigant by way of

lump-sum commutation of part of his periodic benefit

44. The Board recalled that in its report to the General Assembly at its
thirty-ninth session it had pointed out that the introduction of the lower levels
of pensionable remuneration for senior officials effective 1 January 1985 would

: auvtomatically entail a reduction in their pension benefits. "Capping" the level of
, those benefits below the amounts resulting from the application of the Regulations
i of the Fund would be arbitrary. Furthermore, given the small number of officials

involved, and the fact that the majority of them served for relatively brief

| periods of time, the imposition of a ceiling on the highest levels of pension would
| have no impact on the actuarial situation of the Fund. 8/

7 45. In the further review of the question by the Board, it was noted that under

{ national civil service pension schemes, pensions were earnings related and that

i there was thus a relationship between an official's standard of living before and

i after retirement. 1In the various pension schemes, including that of the United

! Nations, a pension benefit was determined on the basis of pensionable remuneration,
i rate of accumulation, and years of contributory service. Since 1 January 1985,

f officials at the level of Under-Secretary-General, Assistant Secretary-General and
; their equivalents - alone among United Nations staff - had a pensionable

3

’; remuneration that was less than their gross base salaries ($115,700 as against

$121,046 for an Under-Secretary-General, and $103,900 as against $107,089 for an

. Assistant Secretary-General); in other words, a portion of their gross base salary

™
1
i

:

PR LR A RARR S BRTRAR T -  mee

was already non-pensionable. The imposition of a ceiling on the maximum amount of
benefit would further distort the relationship between income before and after
retirement.

; 46. In the light of the views expressed in the Fifth Committee at the thirty-ninth

session, the Board examined the pension benc:fits of officials at
Under-Secretary-General, Assistant Secretary-General and D-2 levels. The Board
noted that the maximum (i.e. after 35 years of contributory service) annual basic

1 pensions payable under the Regulations to senior officials retiring in 1985 were
i equal to 65 per cent of their final average remuneration as at 31 December 1984.
1 Those theoretical maxima were as follows:

$
Qnder-Secretary-General 131 234 x 0.65 = 85 302
Assistant Secretary-General 116 445 x 0.65 = 75 692
D-2, top step 98 905 x 0.65 = 64 288

| The maximum annval basic pensions payable under the Requlations to officials whose

final average remuneration equalled the pensionable remuneration as at

. 1 January 1985 would be as follows: 8/

$
Under-Secretary-General 115 700 x 0.65 = 75 205
Assistant Secretary-General 103 900 x 0.65 = 67 535
D-2, top step 92 400 x 0.65 = 60 060

-14-



47. whereas a D-2, top step, participant would need 35 years of contributory
service to become entitled to the maximum benefit ($64,288 or $60,060 as the case
may be), a participant who retired at the level of Under-Secretary-General or
Assistant Secretary-General would become entitled to a benefit of $64,288

(or $60,060) within a shorter period of time. The number of years of contributory
service required to reach that entitlement is shown in the following table:

Number of years of contributory service

Final average remuneration Pensionable remuneration

Level as at 31 December 1984 as at 1 January 1985
usG 24.5 years 26.0 years
ASG 27.6 years 28.9 years

48, The effect of the imposition of such a ceiling cn officials at the
Under-Secretary-General and Assistant Secretary-~General levels would depend on
their age and length of service. For example, an official at the
Under-Secretary—-Gensral level who was aged 55 and had 15 years of contributory
service would not be affected at all. But if, at age 55, he had 24 years of
service he would be only 6 months away from the moment when the ceiling became
applicable to him; thereafter and until he reached age 60 and became entitled to an
unreduced pension, he would have 4.5 years in which he would be contributing to the
Fund without any increase in his benefit. Furthermore, several officials at the
level of Under-Secretary-General, Assistant Secretary-General or their equivalent
have already accrued entitlements in excess of a ceiling equal to the maximum
benefit payable to a D-2, top step, participant. In general, the ceiling would not
affect participants appointed directly to Under-Secretary-General or Assistant
Secretary-General-level posts, after a career outside the United Nations system;
the ones to be affected would be long-service international civil servants. The
breakdown by years of contributory service of the 153 participants in the Fund with
the rank of Under-Secretary-General, Assistant Secretary-General or their
equivalent as at 31 December 1984 was as follows:

-

Number of years' contributory service

Less than 6 6-less than 11 l1l1-less than 16 16-less than 21

UsG i6 11 10 3
ASG 47 21 10 8
Total 63 32 20 11
Number of years' contributory service
2] 22 23 24 25 ' 26 27 28 29 30 and over
UsG 1 1l 0 0 2 0 0 0 1] 2
ASG 1 ()] 1 (1] 3 2 1 2 1 10
Total 2 1 1 [} 5 2 1 2 1 12

-15-



49. A further point to be borne in mind was that the imposition of a ceiling as
defined in paragraph 47 above to participants already serving at the level of
Under-Secretary-General, Assistant Secretary-General or their equivalent, would be
tantamount to making non-pensionable the years of their future service in excess of
those needed to reach the ceiling; that would be a material change in their
conditions of employment, and would thus be of doubtful legality.

4 50. On the basis of its further analysis of the General Assembly's request, the
§ Board concluded that it would not be desirable to impose a ceiling on the highest
levels of pensions. Such a ceiling would be inconsistent with the principle that
the Regulations of the Fund should be applied uniformly; furthermore, as was
already recalled in paragraph 44 above, it would have no impact on the actuarial
imbalance.

51. At the same time, the view was also expressed that the fact that the General
Assembly had twice requested the Board to submit recommendations regarding the

J imposition of a ceiling on the highest levels of pension . indicated that there were
# strongly held views in the Assembly in favour of such a ceiling for reasons that
were not within the competence of a technical body such as the Pension Board. A

3 response to the request would have to be such as to avoid the problem identified in
§ paragraph 49 above; it also appeared undesirable to link the benefit entitlement of

Qf a pacrticipant at a given level tc the entitlement of another official at a lower

level of responsibility. Those two concerns would be met if the ceiling was

| expressed in terms of a maximum accumulation lower than the maxima in

i article 28 (b) and (c) of the Regulations, and if it applied only to participants
who were not already serving at the level of Under-Secretary-General, Assistant

Secretary-General or their equivalent. The Board concluded that a maximum

accumulation of 60 per cent of final average remuneration would be reasonable; at

present maximum accumulation equals 65 per cent for those who became participants

in the Fund before 1 January 1983, and 66.25 per cent for all other participants.

That result would be achieved if a new paragraph was inserted in article 28, after

paragraph (¢), to read as follows:

"Notwithstanding the provisions of (b) and (c) above, and except for a
participant at the level of Assistant Secretary-General,
Under-Secretary-Generai or their equivalent level prior to 1 January 1986, the
benefit payable at the standard annual rate to a participant at any one of
those levels shall not exceed 60 per cent of the final average remuneration at
the date of separation, calculated for that leveil in accordance with

9rtic1e 1 (h) (i) or (ii)." .
52. The Board decided to recommend to the General Assembly, that chould it
disagree with the Board's conclusion in paragraph 50 above, the imposition of a
ceiling on the highest levels of pension be effected by amending article 28 in the
manner indicated in paragraph 51 above.. Eight members of the Board disagreed with
this recommendation.

53. As for limiting the amount that may be paid to a participant by way of
lump-sum commutation of part of his periodic benefit, the Board recalled that the
Fund derived a benefit from the existence of the commutation provision in the
Regulations. The consulting actuary had informed the Board that if the commutation
provision were eliminated, the actuarial imbalance would increase by 1.33 per cent
of total pensionable remuneration based on the 31 December 1984 actuarial
valuation. The Requlations already imposed a limit on the proportion of the
periodic benefit that could be commuted by specifying that normally one could

-16-




commute not more than one third of the benefit. Any further limitation of the
amount that could be taken out as a lump-sum would be actuarially disadvantageous
to the Fund. The average amount of the lump-sums paid out in the first 11 months
of 1984, during which period there were 268 retirements and early retirements, was
$125,600. The Board also noted that thc introduction effective 1 Januvary 1985 of
the 6.5 per cent discount rate and of the generally lower new scale of pensionable
remuneration for the Professional and higher categories, and also the limitation on
maximum accumulation for the most senior officials recommended in paragraph 51
above, would tend to reduce, over time, the amounts that would be paid out by way
of partial commutation of periodic benefits. Therefore, as a technical body, the
Pension Board was not in favour of any further limitation of the commutation option.

3. Review of the two-track pension adjustment system

54. At its thirty-ninth session the General Assembly approved recommendations of
the Pension Board that were designed to limit the extent by which the
local-currency .equivalent of the "United States dollar track"™ could exceed the
"local track". The limit was set at 20 per cent. In the opinion of the Board such
a limit provided a fair balance between the entitlement to a full United States
dollar-denominated benefit and the need to safeguard the purchasing power of the
benefit in local currency terms. 10/

55. Reflecting views expressed in the debate in the Fifth Committee, the General
Assembly, in section I, paragraph 8, of resolution 39/246, requested the Board "to
re~examine the operation of the two-track pension adjustment system in countries
where the adjusted United States dollar amount, when converted into iocal currency,
yields a larger benefit in local currency units than the adjusted local currency
amount and to report to the General Assembly at its fortieth session on further
limiting the resultant excess benefits",

56. 1In its review of the two-track pension adjustment system, the Board recalled
that a participant who becomes entitled to a periodic benefit starts out with a
basic pension determined in accordance with the Regulations of the Funds pursuant
to those Regulations this basic pension is denominated in United States dollars.
The two-track adjustment system was introduced in the 1970s in order to protect the
purchasing power of the benefit after award at times when the United States dollar
was weak. Unless a participant who is entitled to a pension benefit chooses to
submit proof of residence in a particular country (other than the United States of
America) - and there is no obligation for him to do so -~ his pension benefit, after
award, is subject to adjustment on the basis of movements of the United States
consumer price index. The benefit so adjusted constitutes the "norm”. Under the
two-track adjustment a beneficiary who opts for the protection of the local track
can draw, over his life-time, from the Pension Fund more United States dollars than
had he remained solely on the United States dollar track.

57. A participant who retires in a country other than the United States, and who
considers submitting proof of residence so that the two-track system can be applied
to him, is likely to attach importance to two factors:

(a) How many units of local currency will he get when he retires?

(b) How will the purchasing power of his benefit in (a) above be protected
over time?

]

=17-




58. In accordance with paragraph 5 (b) (iii) of the Pension Adjustment System, the
local-currency base amount is calculated by applying to the dollar amount "the
average, computed over the 36 consecutive calendar months up to and including the
month of the separation, of the exchange rates between the United States dollar and
the currency of the country of residence". Such an average is higher than the spot
rate when the dollar is dropping, and lower when the dollar is rising. 1In the
latter situation, the local-currency base amount may therefore be less than the
base amount (in dollars) calculated in accordance with the Regulations. In such
cases a two-track system with a very low "cap" (and a fortiori with a 0 per cent
cap) could produce a result that would be inconsistent with the Regulations, namely
a local currency benefit that would be lower than the basic pension determined in
accordance with the Regulations.

59. A further point to bear in mind is that at a particular point in time the
margin by which one track exceeds the other will differ from individual to
individual depending on his or her date of separation. The lower the "cap", the
greater will the discrepancy between the two amounts become.

60. The Board also noted that despite the efforts made to explain the 20 per cent
"cap" to beneficiaries who had been under the two-track system, and notwithstanding
the explicit transitional arrangements approved by the General Assembly, which
guarantee the dollar amount of the benefit as at 31 December 1984, the introduction
of the "cap" had given rise to much anxiety and lack of understanding. The
decisions that have been taken by retired participants based on the 20 per cent
"cap" will not necessarily be valid if the "cap" is reduced. Any change in the
"cap" would thus further exacerbate the existing difficulties, '

6l. On the basis of its further review of the operation of the two-track pension
adjustment system, the Board has concluded that the 20 per cent "cap" will have to
be monitored over the next few years before a decision can be taken on whether to
recommend changes to the General Assembly. Such a delay would have no adverse
financial implications for the Fund because:

(a) Beneficiaries who were in receipt of benefits as at 31 December 1984 are
protected by transitional arrangements, approved by the General Assembly, that
would not be affected by a lowering of the "cap";

(b) New beneficiaries are unlikely to opt for the two-track system as long as

the United States dollar remains strong.

4. Compensatory or interim measures regarding participants whose
pensionable remuneration was lowered as at 1 January 1985

62. 1In section 1I, paragraph 2, of resolution 39/246 the General Assembly
approved, for implementation with effect from 1 January 1985, the scale of
pensionable remuneration for the Professional and higher categories that had been
recommended by ICSC. 1In its report to the Assembly at its thirty-ninth session the
Board had concurred in the implementation of the scale and had agreed with the
transitional arrangements recommended by the Commission. 11/ The transitional
arrangements in question were described by the Commission as follows:

"[Staff members] in service prior to 1 January 1985 whose pensionable
remuneration on 31 December 1984 is higher than the amount applicable as of
1 January 1985 would retain their pensionable remuneration as at




31 December 1984, until such time as it is overtaken by the new scale adjusted
in the manner described below. For staff members receiving promotions or step
increases after 1 January 1985, the pensionable remuneration amount determined
in accordance with the new scale should be compared with the amount applicable
as at 31 December 1984, and the higher of these two amounts should be

used." 12/ '

63. The General Assembly did not approve the Commission's recommendation.

Instead, in section II, paragraph 3, of resolution 39/246, it requested "the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension Board to consider, taking into account, inter alia, the
legal aspects of the question, any compensatory or interim measures regarding
participants whose pensionable remuneration has beer higher than it will be as of

1 January 1985, and to make appropriate recommendations to the General Assembly at
its fortieth session, it being understood that such recommendations will also
address the auestion of the equality of treatment of participants retiring on
different dates, and that such measures as will be approved by the Assembly would,
if necessary, be applicable with effect from 1 January 1985".

64. The Board was informed that section II, paragraph 3, of resolution 39/246
reflected two concerns: on the one hand, there was a desire to prevent the final
average remuneration, especially of participants at the highest levels, from
continuing to grow beyond the levels attained as at 31 December 1984; and, on the
other, there was concern that participants who had contributed on the basis of
higher scales before 1 January 1985 should not lose the benefit of those higher
contributions,

65. "Final average remuneration" is defined in article 1 (h) (i) of the
Requlations of the Fund as the average annual pensionable remuneration of a
participant during the 36 completed calendar months of highest pensionable
remuneration within the last 5 years of his or her contributory service. The
following table shows the scales of pensionable remuneration in effect during the
three years up to 31 December 1984, the resultant final average remuneration, and
the scale effective 1 January 1985 for the top step of all qrades in the
Professional and higher categories.

-19-




00L STT | VEZ TET | TE0 OFT | 858 ZE€T 1 696 £21 | osn

006 0T | 6vb OTT | Lse vzt _ 68 LTT _ €00 OTT | osv
00v26 | 506 86 _ 9€s SOT _ 62T 00T ! 0€v €6 | z-a
006 L8 |  vES 06 _ %09 96 _ 559 T6 I 125 58 .
006 €8 | zvo €8 ! 0t9 88 | oLovs - | VoY 8L | s-a
006 0. | 1sL oL _ 105 St _ £€9 TL _ ov8 99 | v-a
00229 | 928 8s ! oLL 29 _ ¥SS 65 o 695 55 | €-a
006 t¥ |  T98 vy ! 898 Ly ! 9Ty S¥ _ LLE TV | z-a
00y L& | zezZ vE _ 165 9¢ ! 9T ¥E _ ves z¢ | 1-a
$ ! $ | $ | $ | $ |
oteos  |pgeT 10queoea 1¢ | (v@et seameocsa | (vser ssquesdes | (zeer sequosdes | speis
$86T Xienuep T | Je se | -12q0300 |  -Z86T 1900320 ] -Kaenuep !
| uotjezaunuwalx ! ssyjuom ¢) | $syjuou »z) | ssyjuou ¢) i
| | I

| 9obeizaase Teura 9Te0S ¥86T 130030 | 3TeOs ZET 1990300 | aTedS [T 3290300

=20~



66. The Board recalled that the recommendation made by ICSC, and agreed to by the
Board in 1984 (see para. 62 above), was consistent with precedents, in that on the
occasion when the scale of pensionable remuneration for the General Service
category had been lowered because of the use of lower rates of staff assessment in
calculating the gross salary scale, the higher scale had been maintained for staff
in service until overtaken by the new scale, as adjusted because of subsequent
cost-of-1living or other changes. Furthermore, the transitional arrangements
recommended by ICSC and agreed to by the Board were more advantageous to the Fund
from the cash flow point of view, for they ensured that the Fund would continue to
collect contributions on the basis of the (higher) October 1984 scale. By
contrast, if the ICSC recommendations were not accepted, the contributions would be
calculated on the basis of the generally lower 1 January 1985 scale, whereas
benefits would continue until the end of 1986 to be based on the final average
remuneration as at 31 December 1984. While it was agreed that there would be no
measurable adverse actuarial implications, any reduction in the influx of funds was
undesirable, particularly while the Fund was still experiencing an actuarial
imbalance.

67. As for the legal aspects of the question, which the Board was required to take
into account (see para. 63 above), the judgements of the administrative tribunals
of the United Nations, the International Labour Organisation (ILO) and the World
Bank did not provide a detailed and consistent definition of what constituted
“acquired rights". On the other hand, the Board noted that it was the practice of
the comparator civil service, when introducing major changes in the conditions of
employment, to apply the new conditions to newly recruited staff, while employees
already in service were given the option of retaining the earlier conditions.

68. For the foregoing reasons the Board concluded that the optimum solution would
be for the General Assembly to approve the transitional measures that ICSC had
recommended in 1984. That would require a consequential amendment of article 54 of
the Regulations of the Fund, namely the addition of a new paragraph that would read
as follows:

"(c) Notwithstanding paragraph (b) above, in the case of participants in
the Professional and higher categories who were participants as at
.31 December 1984, the pensionable remuneration after that date shall not be

less than the pensionable remuneration as at that date."
69. Bearing in mind the information provided to it on the motivation behind
section II, paragraph 3, of resolution 39/246, the Board went on to consider what
alternative recommendation it could make to the General Assembly if the latter
remained unwilling to approve the transitional measures recommended by ICSC in 1984.

70. Since article 1 (h) (i), of the Regulations of the Fund states that "'final
average remuneration' shall mean the average annual pensionable remuneration of a
participant during ... the thirty-six completed calendar months of highest
pensionable remuneration within the last five years of his contributory service",
the final zverage remuneration of participants who had at least three years of
contributory service as at 31 December 1984 and who retired between 1 January 1985
and 31 December 1986 could not be less than their final average remuneration as at
31 December 1984. If no compensatory or interim measures were introduceq,
officials retiring on or after 31 December 1986 could have a lower final average
remuneration {and, hence, a lower benefit) than officials retiring earlier (all
other factors being eaual). That would clearly be inconsistent with the desire of

-21~




the Assembly, as expressed in section II, paragraph 3, of resolution 39/246, that
the Board's recommendation should also address the question of the eguality of
treatment of participants retiring on different dates.

71. As was stated in paragraph 64 above, one of the concerns that had led to the
inclusjon of section II, paragraph 2, in the text that was subsequently adopted as
resolution 39/246 was that participants who had contributed on the basis of higher
scales should not lose the benefit of those higher contributions. As long as the
final average remuneration of a participant does not decline he can be said to
derive full benefit from his contributions to the Fund.

72. The points addressed in paragraphs 70 and 71 would be met if, as an interim
measure, each participant would be gquaranteed his final average remuneration as at
the date of the introduction of the new, and generally lower, pensionable
remuneration scale. However, as can be seen from the table in paragraph 65 above,
this new scale, though lower than the scale for October 1984, and for grades P-4
and above also lower than the October 1982 scale, is higher than the October 1981
scale for all grades below D-2. This means that for all grades below D-2 the final
average remuneration will increase beyond the levels as at 31 December 1984; the
increase will continue for 9 months for grades P-4, P-5 and D-1, and for 33 months
for grade P-3. 1In the case of those grades, therefore, it would be necessary to
protect the final average remuneration level not as at 31 December 1984 but as at
the date when the final average remuneration would begin to decline if no interim
measures were taken.

73. Furthermore, an interim measure that sought to protect a participant's final
average remuneration could be applied only to those who had a final average
remuneration as defined in article 1 (h) (i) or (ii), of the Regulations by the
time the new scale was introduced, i.e. those with at least 36 months of
contributory service by 1 January 1985. 13/

74. Accordingly, the Board concluded that if the General Assembly did not approve
the amendment to the Regulations in paragraph 68 above, it should be invited to
approve an interim measure that would protect the final average remuneration of
participants, which otherwise would be lowered following the introduction of the

1 January 1985 scale. That would call for the insertion in the Regulations of the
Fund of a new provision, as follows: ’

"Notwithstanding the provisions of article 1 (h), the final average
remuneration of a participant in the Professional or higher categories who was
in contributory service as at 31 December 1984 and had at least thirty-six
completed calendar months of such service as at that date shall not be less
than the highest final average remuneration to which he would have been
entitled in accordance with article 1 (h) (i) or (ii), had he separated on

31 December 1984 or at any time between that date and his actual date of
separation."

75. Eight Board members disagreed with the recommendation in paragraph 74 above

and indicated that the only compensatory or interim measure acceptable to them was
the recommendation made by ICSC and agreed to by the Board in 1984,

-22-



5. Review of the methodology for the determination of pensionable
remuneration for the Professional and higher categories and for
monitoring the level of that pensionable remuneration, and
re-examination of the procedure for its adjustment in between
comprehensive reviews

76. As requested by the General Assembly in section II, paragraphs 5 and 6, of
resolution 39/246, the Board co-operated with ICSC in the consideration of these
auestions. The Board was apprised by the Chairman of the Commission of the reasons
why the Commission had decided that it could not provide the General Assembly at
its fortieth session with a comprehensive report on the question of the methodology
for the determination of pensionable remuneration for the Professional and higher
categories. Those reasons are summarized in paragraphs 17 to 22 of the
Commission's report to the General Assembly at its fortieth session. 14/

77. The Board noted the Commission's intention to submit a report to the General
Assembly at its forty-first session, irrespective of whether or not it addressed
the issue of the methodology on the basis of information on the revised civil
service retirement scheme applicable to United States Federal civil service
employees. 15/ The Board has set up internal machinery for continued co-operation
with ICSC; in the opinion of the Board the review to be carried out prior to the
forty-first session of the General Assembly should cover not only the methodology
recommended by ICSC in 1984 but also possible alternative approaches.

78. As for the procedure for the adjustment of the scale of pensionable
remuneration for the Professional and higher categories in between comprehensive
reviews, the Board is of the opinion that the adjustment procedure recommended by
ICSC in paragraphs 51 to 53 of its report to the General Assembly at its
thirty-ninth session 16/ is consistent with the methodology underlying the scale of
pensionable remuneration that was introduced with effect from 1 January 1985. The
draft amendment of article 54 (b) of the Regulations of the Fund, which was
contained in annex IX to the Board's report to the General Assembly at its
thirty-ninth session was, similarly, consistent with the methodology. 17/ 1In this
connection the Board has noted that the Commission maintains the view expressed
last year on continuation of the procedure for adjustment of pensionable
remunerat1on between comprehensive reviews, 18/ In section 1II, operative
paragraph 5, of resolution 39/246, the Assembly "suspend[ed] the operation of the
adjustment procedure in article 54 (b) of the Regulations of the (Fund] and
defer[red] until its fortieth session further consideration of the recommendation
of the Pension Board regarding amendment of the said article".

79. It stands to reason that any adjustment system must be consistent with the
methodology underlying the calculation of the pensionable remuneration scale that
is to be adjusted through the application of that system. Consequently, before
further consideration can be given to the recommendation made by the Pension Board
in 1984, one must know whether the methodology employed by the Commission in 1984
is to be retained - for if the Commission, in co-operation with the Board,
recommends a different methodology to the General Assembly at its forty-first
session, it may be necessary for the Board to submit an amended text of

article 54 (b). 1In those circumstances'it would be premature for the General
Assembly at its fortieth session to proceed with the further consideration of the
Board's 1984 recommendation.

80. As is stated in paragraph 78 above, the operation of the adjustment procedure

in article 54 (b) has been suspended by the General Assembly. The Board points out
that a pension system that provides for the automatic adjustment of benefits in

-23-




payment for cost-of-living changes, also requires a provision for the automatic and
appropriate adjustment of the pensionable remuneration scales in between
comprehensive reviews; in a system that relied on ad hoc adjustments of those
scales, pensionable remuneration would tend to lag behind cost~-of-1living changes
and the inflow of additional contributions into the Fund would be correspondingly
reduced. Furthermore, a situation where the scale of pensionable remuneration is
held back while benefits in payment continue to be adjusted will lead to
differences in the benefits of participants retiring on different dates: later
retirees will get smaller benefits than those who had retired earlier and who, in
the mean time, had benefited from cost-of-living adjustments.

81. At the same time the Board was aware that the Commission had decided to
recommend to the General Assembly a range of 10 to 20 per cent for the net margin
between United Nations and United States remuneration, and that approval of that
recommendation by the Assembly would entail a freezing of the post adjustment
classification of New York (and consequently also of other duty stations) in 1986;
in the circumstances the Commission was recommending that until the next class of
post adjustment was granted to New York, there should be no increase in the scale
of pensionable remuneration for the Professional and higher categories. 19/

82, Bearing in mind the Commission's recommendations, on the one hand, and, on the
other, the adverse effect of a freezing of pensionable remuneration scales on the
pension system (see para. 80 above), the Board agreed that it could accept the
continued suspension in 1986 of the operation of the adjustment procedure in
article 54 (b) of the Regulations of the Fund. The suspension could apply to the
adjustment of the scales of pensionable remuneration both for computing the final
average remuneration (and, thus, for the calculation of benefits) and for
establishing contributions to the Fund. In connection with the latter, the Board
was informed by the consulting actuary that the suspension of the adjustment for
two years (1985 and 1986) would have no measurable effect on the actuarial balance
of the Fund, but that thereafter the effect would be noticeable, particularly on
cash flow.

6. Composition of the Board

83. The size and composition of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board are
laid down in article 5 of the Regulations of the Fund. In accordance with the
provisions of that article the Board consists of 21 members, 6 of whom are
appointed by the United Nations Staff Pension Committee and 15 by the staff pension
committees of the other member organizations of the Fund. Of the 21 members, 7 are
chosen by the General Assembly and by the bodies of the other member organizations
corresponding to the General Assembly, 7 by the chief administrative officers of
the member organizations, and 7 by "participants in service". Sessions of the
Board are also attended by alternate members appointed by staff pension committees,
and by observers (whose status is regulated by the rules of procedure).

84. Current representation of member organizations on the Board is as follows:
United Nations 6 members
FAO, WHO and UNESCO 2 members each
ILO, ICAO, IAEA, ITU, )

WMO, ICITO, IMO, WIPO ) 1 member each
and IFAD )

-24-



85. As can be seen from annex I, table 1, the member organizations vary greatly in
size. The United Nations, including its related programmes (such as the United
Nations Development Programme (UNDP) and the United Nations Children's Fund
(UNICEF)), accounts for more than half the total number of participants (28,147 out
of 53,204 as at 31 December 1984). Of the three organizations represented by two
members, the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO) had
7,432 participants on 31 December 1984, the World Health Organization (WHO) -
5,801, and the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization
(UNESCO) - 3,517. The size of the organizations represented by ors member varied
from 3,009 (the International Labour Organisation (ILO)) to 189 (the International
Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD)).

86. Over the years the Board repeatedly discussed the question of its

composition - mostly in connection with the re-ordering of the seats of the member
organizations other than the United Nations following the admission of new
members. The last such discussion was held at the Board's thirty-third session in
1984 in connection with the arrangements to be made to accommodate the United
Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNIDO) as a separate member
organization of the Fund. In the course of those discussions the view was
repeatedly expressed that a 21-member Board was too small to be truly
representative; in this connection reference was made to the fact that in an
‘organization that had only one member in the Board, six years must elapse between
the end of the term of office of the member from one of the three constituent
groups (representatives of the governing body, of the chief administrative officer
and of the participants) and the beginning of the term of office of the next member
from the same group. It was pointed out that such a situation had an adverse
effect on the representative character of the Board.

87. 1In section IX of resolution 39/246 the Board was requested, when reviewing its
composition, to take into account the views expressed in the Fifth Committee. The
delegations that expressed views on this question were in favour of increasing the
number of members of the Board nominated by governing bodies in general and the
General Assembly in particular.

88. A further element in the discussion was a request by the Federation of
Associations of Former International Civil Servants (FAFICS) for a formally
recognized status on the Board for retired participants. Their number was
increasing from year to year, and their situation was unique in that all decisions
concerning pension benefits had a direct and immediate impact on their living
conditions; they felt therefore that they should have a say in those decisions.

89. 1In the course of the discussion at the thirty-fourth session of the Board
there was general agreement that the members of the Board should continue to be
appointed by the statf pension committees., It was also felt that the tripartite
composition of the Board had proved a source of strength and had contributed to the
emergence of agreed recommendations on major issues.

90. In the discussion, the view was expressed that, even if the size of the Becard
were to be changed, the principle that each of the three groups have an equal
number of members in the Board should be maintained. On the other hand, the view
was also expressed that the tripartite composition of the Board 4id not necessarily
require that all three groups have mathematically equal representation.

91, As for the size of the Board, one view was that it should remain at 21, even
after UNIDO was admitted to membership in the Fund; and another that the size

-25-




ATt U e IR et e 2

'
S

;
A
]
¥

1
i
i
i

should be increased to provide for the admission of UNIDO and to ensure full
tripartite participation for the larger member organizations of the Fund.

92. The Board had before it a note by the Secretary, whose preliminary conclusions
were that the number of members to which each organization would be entitled would
be related to its size, as follows:

Member organization with fewer than 100 participants No member
" . " 100-1,000 participants . 1 member
" " " 1,601-5,000 participants 2 members
* " " more than 5,000 participants 3 members

The United Nations and its associated. programmes 12 nembers

93. On that basis the Board, after the admission of UNIDO, would consist of

34 members, of whom 12 would be members of staff pension committees chosen by
governing bodies (six of them by the General Assembly), and 11 each appointed by
the chief administrative officers and elected by the participants. So as to give
a voice to each constituent group in each member organization having at least

100 participants, the Secretary suggested that each organization entitled to

2 members be allowed to send also 1 representative, and if entitled to 1 member,
2 representatives; member organizations with fewer than 100 participants would send
1l representative each. The representatives would have the same rights as the
members of the Board other than the right to vote. 1In the interest of reducing
attendance the Secretary also suggested that each member be accompanied by only
one alternate. '

94. 1In the course of the discussion in the Board two proposals were made
informally for enlarging the size of the Board, while retaining an equal
representation of the three groups:

(a) A 33-member Board with 9 members for the United Nations; 3 each for FAQ,
WHO, ILO and UNESCO; two each for UNIDO and the International Atomic Energy Agency
(IAEA) ; one each for the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO),
the Interim Commission for the International Trade Organization (ICITO),
the Internationai Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD), the International
Maritime Organization (IMO), the International Telecommunication Union (ITU),
the World Meteorological Organization (WMO) and the world Intellectual Property
Organization (WIPO) and one to be shared by the International Centre for the Study
of the Preservation and the Restoration of Cultural Property (ICCROM) and the
European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization (EPPO). There would also
be 45 observers representing governing bodies, participants, staff associations and
other United Nations entities:

(b) A 36-member Board with 12 members for the United Nations; three each for
FAO, WHO, UNESCO and ILO; and 12 for thre other member organizations. Under this
proposal, the orcanizations that had 90 per cent of the participants in the Fund
would have two thirds of the members with the three groups equally represented,
while the balance of one third would be allocated to the smaller organizations,
which accounted for 10 per cent of the participants.

~-26-



95. The Board concluded that it was not in a position to submit any firm
recommendations to the General Assembly at its fortieth session, because of the
preliminary nature of the discussions and the need to ascertain the views of the
governing r-»dies of the Fund's member organizations. The Board therefore invited
the latter .o express their views on the question of the composition of the Board,
taking into account, where possible, the views to be expressed in the Fifth .
Committee of the General Assembly at its fortieth session. In that way the views
of all the parties concerned would be available to the Board at its thirty-fifth or
thirty-sixth session, when the Board would be able to submit recommendations to the
General Assembly (at the latter's forty-first or forty-second session, as the case
may be).

96. The Board decided that in the mean time formal recognition to the status of

FAFICS representatives as observers at Board sessions would be given through
appropriate amendments to the rules of procedure of the Board.

D. Effect of re-entry into participation

97. Article 40 (c) of the Regulations of the Fund now provides that when a former
participant, who is entitled to a retirement, early retirement or deferred
retirement benefit, again becomes a participant and is subsecuently again separated
after less than five years of additional contributory service, his entitlement with
respect to such additional service is only a withdrawal settlement under article 31
of the Regulations if he is less than 55 years old at such subseguent separation.
However, if he is 55 years or older, he may choose either the withdrawal settlement
or a retirement, early retirement or deferred retirement benefit, as the case may
be, based on the length of the additional contributory service.

98. In the interest of the equality of treatment of all participants, the Board
recommends that the option of taking a second deferred retirement benefit be
extended also to participants who are under age 55 at the time of the second
separation. 20/ While this option would be more costly to the Fund than the
withdrawal settlement, a participant who avails himself of this option forfeits the
right to restore his second period of participation if he again becomes a
participant; the extra cost would thus be less than would have been the case
otherwise. The consulting actuary informed the Board that reliable estimates of
the actuarial costs to the Fund could not be provided as there was no information
on the extent to which the option might be utilized.

99. Adoption of the Board's recommendation would entail the deletion of the phrase
"If he is at least age 55 at such separation, and" from article 40 (c) (ii) of the
Regulations.

E. Admission of the United Nations Industrial Development
Organization to membership in the United Nations Joint
Staff Pension Fund

100. Paragraphs (b) and (c) of article 3 of the Regulations of the Fund provide
that: ‘

"(b) Membership in the Fund shall be open to the specialized agencies
referred to in article 57, paragraph 2, of the Charter of the United Nations
and to any other international, intergovernmental organization which
participates in the common system of salaries, allowances and other conditions
of service of the United Nations and the specialized agencies.

-27-



(c) Admission to membership in the Funrd shall be by decision of the
General Assembly, upon the affirmative recommendation of the Board, after
acceptance by the organization concerned of these Regulations and agreement
reached with the Board as to the conditions which shall govern its admission."

1Gl. On 13 December 1979 the General Assembly adopted resolution 34/96 on
transitional arrangements relating to the establishment of UNIDO as a specialized
agency, paragraphs 4 and 5 of which read as follows:

"The General Assembly

"4, Urges that all members of the staff of the United Nations assigned
to the existing United Nations Industrial Development Organization should be
offered appointments by the new agency that preserve their acquired rights and
contractual status;

"s. Requests the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board to arrange for
the admission of the new agency to the Joint Staff Pension Fund, in accordance
with article 3 of the Requlations of the Fund, on a date to be agreed upon
between the Fund and the new agency, so as to enable persons appointed to its
staff to participate in the Fund from the date of their appointment."”

In paragraph 11 of the same resolution the General Assembly requested the Economic
and Social Council "to arrange for the negotiation with the new agency of an
agreement to constitute it as a specialized agency in accordance with Articles 57
and 63 of the Charter of the United Nations, to enter into such agreement subject
to the approval of the General Assembly and to arrange for the provisional
application of that agreement as appropriate”.

102. UNIDO was initially established as an autonomous organization within the
United Nations and its staff have had the status of staff of the United Nations.
As such, they have been entitled to participation in the Fund under article 21 of
the Requlations. The Constitution of UNIDO as a specialized agency entered into
force on 21 June 1985 and the existing UNIDO will terminate on 31 December 1985.

103. The normal procedure for admission to membership in accordance with
article 3 (c) of the Requlations (see para. 100 above) involves the following
sequence of events: R
1. Application by the organization concerned for membership in the Fund
(including acceptance by the organization of the Regulations of the Fund);

2, Agreement between the Board and the organization as to the conditions
qoverning admission;

3. Recommendation by the Board to the General Assembly that the organization
be admitted to membership;

4, Decision of the General Assembly.
104. The first session of the Conference of UNIDO was held in August 1985 at the

same time as the 1985 session of the Pension Board. The timing of the two sessions
thus made it impossible for UNIDO to take the first step required to secure the

-28-



admission of the organization to membership in the Fund. In as much as the next
reqular session of the Board will not be held before 1986, postponement of action
by the Board until then would have delayed the admission of UNIDO in a manner that
would have resulted in the interruption of participation in the Fund by staff
transferring from the United Nations to UNIDO.

105. In the circumstances, and bearing in mind the request addressed to it in ’
paragraph 5 of General Assembly resolution 34/96, the Board decided to recommend to
the General Assembly that UNIDO be admitted to membership in the Fund with effect
from 1 January 1986, provided that UNIDO duly applied for membership as at that
date, accepted the Regulations of the Fund and duly concluded with the Secretary,
acting on behalf of the Board, the agreement governing the conditions of admission
required under article 3 (¢) of the Fund's Regulations.

106. The Board decided further that the question of the representation of UNIDO on

the Pension Board would be considered in the overall context of the composition of
the Board (see paras. 83-96 above).

F. Emergency Fund

107. The Emergency Fund, initially established by the Board in 1973 from voluntary
contributions of member organizations, staff associations and individual
contributors to alleviate the distress of recipients of small pensions caused by
currency fluctuations and cost-of-living increases, has been used instead, since
the introduction of the pension adjustment system in 1975, to relieve hardship by
providing aid in individual cases of proven emergency due to illness, infirmity or
similar causes.

108. Since then the General Assembly has authorized the Board to supplement
voluntary contribut1ons to the Emergency Fund by an amount of up to $100,000 a
year. The bulk of the money spent has been used to assist in the payment of
medical expenses, including hospitalization, and related expenses not reimbursable
from other sources. In all cases involving claims for medical expenses not covered
by the medical insurance schemes of the member organizations concerned, the advice
of the medical consultant was obtained before any payment was made from the
Emergency Fund. Payments have also been and are being made on a continuing basis
to help meet the cost of at-home nursing or domestic help required by pensioners or
their spouses because of illness and debility. In some instances payments were
made to help cover funeral expenses. The total amount of payments made from 1975
to June 1985 is about $289,400. Expenditures in the calendar year 1984 amounted to
$31,560 as against $20,900 in 1983.

199. The Board believes that there is a continuing need for the Emergency Fund.
Accordingly it recommends that its authority to contribute up to $100,000 a year to
the Emergency Fund be continued in 1986,

G. PFinancial statements of the Fund and report of the
Board of Auditors

[

110. The Board examined and approved the financial statements of the Fund and
related schedules for the year ended 31 December 1984 (annex II).

111. The Board took note of the report of the Board of Auditors (annex III). It
noted with satisfaction that most of the recommendations made by the auditors in

-29-



their reports on the accounts for 1983 and 1984 had been acted upon and implemented
to the extent possible,.

112, Although the amount of outstanding tax refunds due to the Fund from a number
of countries as at 31 December 1984 was lower than it had been as at

31 December 1983 ($1.9 million as against $2.2 million), it was still a substantial
amount. The Board viewed the situation with concern and decided to draw it to the
attention of the General Assembly.

H. Administrative expenses

1. Introduction

113. Article 15 of the Reqgulations of the Fund provides that:

"(a) Expenses incurred by the Board in the administration of these
Regulations shall be met by the Fund.

(b) Biennial estimates of the expenses to be incurred under (a) above
shall be submitted to the General Assembly for approvai during the year
immediately preceding the biennium to which the said estimates relate,
Supplementary estimates may similarly be submitted in the first and/or the
second year of the biennium to which the budget relates.

(c) Expenses incurred in the administration of these Regulations by a
member organization shall be met by that organization."

114, Pursuant to article 15 {b), the Board submits revised estimates for 1985
amounting to $7,614,100 (annex IV, table 1) and estimates of expenses for the
biennium 1986-1987 in the amount of $16,995,700 (annex IV, tables 2 and 3). These
expenses are a charge entirely on the Fund and do not in any way involve the budget
of the United Nations or that of any other member organization of the Fund.

115. The 1986~1987 estimates of administrative costs (as distinct to investment
costs) amount to approximately 0.16 per cent of the estimated 1986-1987 pensionable
remuneration, and are thus above the 0. 14 per cent limit laid down by the Pension
Review Group in 1960. 1In its report to the General Assembly at its thirty-ninth
session the Board had indicated that the corresponding percentage for 1985 had been
0.148. 21/ The estimates for 1983 and 1984 had been 0.121 and 0.133 respectively.

116. In reporting on this guestion in 1984 the Board had indicated that the
increase in the percentage was attributable to the fact that while administrative
costs had continued to rise, total pensionable remuneration had been virtually
static. 22/ A comparison between the data in the actuarial valuations as at

31 December 1982 and 1984 shows that total pensionable remuneration for the
Professional and higher categories was actually lower as at 1 January 1985 than it
had been two years previously. The decline was attzibutable to the decrease in the
number of participants in those categories and to the introduction of a generally
lower scale of pensionable remuneration as at 1 January 1985. As for the General
Service category, the increase in total pensionable remuneration over the two-year
period was less than it would have been, had it not been for the strength of the
United States dollar. The changes between 31 December 1982 and 31 December 1984
are summarized in the following table:

=30~



Actuarial valuation as at Increase/

31 December 1984 31 December 1982 {(decrease)
Total Total Total
pensionable pensionable Eensionable
Category Number remuenesation Number remuneration Number remuneration
(in dollars) (in dollars) {(in dollars)
P and above 19 014 1178 m 19 185 1185 m (171) (7 m)
GS and other
categories 34 190 589 m 31 781 545 m 2 409 44 m
Total 53 204 l1 767 m 50 966 1 730 m 2 238 37 m

|

Because of developments as regards pensionable remuneration for the Professional
and higher cateqgories (see paras. 76-82 above) total pensionable remuneration is
unlikely to increase very much over the next two years. By contrast,
administrative costs have risen in recent years: the two main reasons have been
the higher salaries for General Service staff in New York and the growing volume of
actuarial work required in connection with requests by the General Assembly and the
Board itself.

117. As foreshadowed in the Board's report to the General Assembly at its
thirty-ninth session, 23/ the auestion of the appropriate level of administrative
costs in relation to the current size of the Fund and the number of active and
retired participants was considered by the Committee of Actuaries at its 1985
session., It was recalled in that connection that the 1960 Pension Review Group,
which had laid down the 0.14 per cent limit, had foreseen that administrative costs
would rise slowly to about 0.18 per cent. 24/ It was also noted that the number of
retired participants and the ratio of retired to active participants had continued
to increase (the total number of retired participants and their beneficiaries had
risen from 19,178 as at 31 December 1982 to 22,170 as at 31 December 1984, i.e. by
about 16 per cent; the increase over the three-year period 31 December 1981 to

31 December 1984 was nearly 28 per cent). On the basis of its examination of the
aquestion, the Committee of Actuaries advised the Pension Board that, while the
developments summarized above and the growing complexity of the pension system
could be held to justify an increase in the proportion of administrative costs to
about 0.20 per cent of total pensionable remuneration, the limit for administrative
expenses (other than investment costs) should be set for the time being at

0.18 per cent of total pensionable remuneration, as a spur to financial stringency
and efficiency in the central secretariat.

118. The Board reserved its position on the question of the appropriate level of
administrative costs as a percentage of total pensionable remuneration, and it
reguested the Secretary to consider ways in which the growth of administrative
costs could be limited.

-31-



2. Revised estimates of expenses for 1985

119. The revised estimates for 1985, in the amount of $7,614,100, are $173,300
higher than the approved appropriations of $7,440,800. As can be seen from

annex IV, table 1, administrative costs show an increase of $192,100 and investment
costs a net decrease of $18,800.

120. The increased requirements for administrative costs relate in the main to
egstablished posts and related staff costs ($156,700) and to additional actuarial
services ($30,000). The amount of $156,700 for the former objects of expenditure
includes $149,:%0 for the re-costing of salaries and common, staff costs at the
revised 1985 rates. The 1985 estimates were originally based on the standard
salary costs promulgated by the United Nations in 1983 for use in the 1984-1985
proposed programme budget. Staff-related costs have now been recalculated
according to the January 1985 standard salary costs, which have been used by the
United Nations in the preparation of the 1986-1987 proposed programme budget. The
balance of $6,800 represents resource growth for 1985; it refers to the
reclassification of the post of the Fund's cashier from the P-3 to the P-4 level,
as determined by the Classification Section of the United Nations Office of
Personnel Services, after it had reviewed the job content of the post.

121. The revised estimates for investment costs show a decrease of $100,000 in
advisory and custodial fees, attributable to the lower than originally estimated
market value of the Fund's investment portfolio to which those fees are
contractually linked. This decrease has been largely offset, however, by
additional requirements for established posts and related common staff costs in the
amount of $85,600, which comprises $32,400 for the re-costing of the posts, using
the January 1985 standard salary costs, and $53,200 in resource growth. The latter
amount is a non-recurrent item related to the separation of an investment officer
at the P-5 level and the recruitment of an officer at the P-3 level, using the

50 per cent delayed recruitment factor.

3. Estimates of expenses in 1986-1987

122. The estimates for 1986-1987, in the amount of $16,995,700, are the first
biennial estimates of the Fund's administrative expenses. The sum total of the
appropriations for 1984 and 1985, as initially approved, was $14,163,900. A
detailed comparison of the approved appropriations for 1985 with those for both
1986 and 1987 is given in annex IV, table 2. The staffing table proposed for
1986-1987 is given in annex IV, table 3. *

123, The total 1986-1987 estimates of $16,995,700 comprise $6,115,400 for
administrative costs and $10,880,300 for investment costs.

124. The estimate of $6,115,400 for administrative costs reflects a negative
resource growth for the biennium of $24,900 (at 1985 rates) attributable to lower
requirements for the acquisition and rental of data-processing equipment. As can
be seen from annex IV, table 3, the proposed staffing table is unchanged compared
with 1985.

125. The estimate of $10,880,300 for investment costs includes $935,000 in resource
growth, of which $900,000 relates to advisory and custodial fees and reflects the
expected growth in the market value of the Fund's investment portfolio to which
those fees are contractually linked.

-32-



126. The resource growth of $29,600 (at 1985 rates) for established posts and
common staff costs is for one additional General Service post, which the Investment
Management Section is seeking in order to strengthen assistance to investment
officers in the areas of information collection, documentation and the maintenance
of computerized data files.

127. The resource growth of $5,400 (at 1985 rates) for travel of staff is requested
to enable the Investment Management Section staff o carry out more investment
research in securities markets in various regions.

I. Actuarial and financial 1m211cations of the

Board's recommendations

128. As was stated in paragraph 18 above, implementation of the Board's
recommendation that the rate of contribution be raised by 0.75 per cent effective
1 Janvary 1986 will reduce the actuarial ‘imbalance as revealed by the valuation as
at 31 December 1984 to 2.26 per cent of total pensionable remuneration.

129, The Board's acceptance of the continued suspension in 1986 of the operation of
the adjustment procedure in article 54 (b) of the Regulations (see para. 82 above),
and the alternative recommendations on limiting the maximum accumulation of
participants at the level of Assistant Secretary-General, Under-Secretary-General
or their equivalent levels (see paras. 50-52 above), and on the transitional cr
interim measures for participants in the Professional and higher categories (see
paras. 68 and 74 above), if approved by the General Assembly, will have no
measurable actuvarial implications for the Fund. As was stated in paragraph 98
above, the actuarial implications of the proposed amendment of article 40 (¢) (ii)
cannot be estimated in advance, as there is no information on the extent to which
the option may be utilized; however, they are likely to be extremely small.

130. As regards the financial implications of the Board's recommendations for the
member organizations, the increase in the organizations' rate of contribution from
14.5 to 15 per-.cent (i.e. by 0.5 per cent) would cost all the member organizations
taken together a total of approximately $8.8 million 3 year (based on total
pensionable remuneration of $1,767.4 million as at 1 January 1985).

131. In paragraph 82 above it is stated that the Board has accepted the continued
suspension in 1986 of the operation of the adjustment procedure in article 54 (b)
of the Requlations of the Fund. If the adjustment procedure remains suspended in
1986, the amount of the organizations' contributions to the Fund will be less than
would have been the case otherwise. Assuming an sdjustment of 6 per cent (i.e. at
the rate assumed in the "regular" actuarial valuation), and bearing in mind that
the effective date of the adjustment would have been 1 April 1986, the savings to
the member organizations, taken together, in 1986 will be of the order of

$8 million.

132. The net additional cost in 1986 for all member organizations taken together
would thus be approximately $800,000. The extra cost to the organizations in 1987,
assuming a 6 per cent adjustment of the scales of pensionable remuneration for the
year as a whole, would be of the order of $9.3 million. Thus, the extra cost of
the increase in the rate of contribution, partly offset by savings attributable to
the continued suspension in 1986 of the operation of the adjustment procedure in
article 54 (b) of the Requlations, would be approximately $10.1 million for the
biennium 1986-1987 for all the member organizations taken together.

-33=



133. In annex X below the Board submits a draft resolution to give effect to the
various recommendations contained in this report.
Notes

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,
Supplement No. 9 (A/38/9), paras. 12 et seq.

2/ Ibid., Thirty-ninth Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/39/9), paras. 94-97.

3/ 1bid., Thirty-eighth Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/38/9), para. 17.

4/ Ibid., para. 27; Thirty-ninth Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/39/9),

para.—58.

5/ Ibid., Thirty-seventh Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/37/9), para. 21;
Thirty-eighth Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/38/9), para. 29; Thirty-ninth Session,
Supplement No. 9 (A/39/9), para. 58.

8/ The percentages in paragraphs 20 and 21 differ somewhat from those given
in the table in paragraph 59 of the Board's report for 1984 (Official Records of
the General Assembly, Thirty-ninth Session, Supplement No. 9 (4/39/9)). The
| differences are attributable to the use of the 31 December 1984 data and
~ assumptions, whereas the percentages in the report for 1984 were based on the data
 and assumptions used in the actuarial valuation as at 31 December 1982.

¥4 Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-ninth Session,
Supplement No. 9 (A/39/9), paras. 17-19.

8/ Ibid., paras. 34-37.

9/ Participants who join the Fund after 31 December 1982 can have a maximum
accumulation after 35 years of 66.25 per cent. However, that maximum is purely
theoretical at this stage in time.

10/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-ninth Session,
Supplement No. 9 (A/39/9), para. 43.

11/ Ibid., para. 73.

-

2/ Ibid., Supplement No. 30 (A/39/30 and Corr.l and 2), para. 47.

13/ To extend the protection to all participants in service on
31 December 1984 would produce aberrant results. For it would mean, for example,
that an Under-~Secretary-General with three years of contributory service at that
level would have a final average remuneration floor of $131,234, whereas a
colleague with one month of participation in the Fund would have a floor of
$140,032,

14/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Fortieth Sessioﬁ,
Supplement No. 30 (A/40/30).

15/ Ibid., para. 31.

-34-



[
~

[
~J
~

[
00
™~

[
\D
~

[
o

/

Notes (continued)

Ibid., Thirty-ninth Session, Supplement No. 30 (A/39/30 and Corr.l and 2).
Ibid., Supplement No. 9 (A/39/9).

Ibid., Fortieth Session, Supplement No. 30 (A/40/30), para. 42.

Ibid., paras. 37-39.

Such participants would naturaily not be eligible for a retirement or

early retirement benefit.

21/ oOfficial Records of the General Assembly, Thirth-ninth Session,
Supplement No. 9 (A/39/9), para. 129.

para.

N

N

3

N
>
~

5

2/

~

>

bid.

)

bid.

[

Ibid., Fifteenth Session, Annexes, agenda item 63, document A/4427,

=35-



¥0Z €6 (€12 9) (161) 16T S86 S [4 % 2R A Te3loL

L - - - - L oddada
74 - - - T ve WOYODI
681 (61) () z €2 S8T avar
062 (v (v T 9t 162 . 0dIM
T€6 (zoT) (2) € STT LT6 [13A 5
STE . (s¥) - £ oF TTE . OWI
¥6S 1 (ssT) () vt 152 6V 1 . vavi
SVE (v1D) (s) 4 143 8ZE oaHuH
1144 (z9) (€) T 1:12 9€Y . OWM
8T T (LLo (6) v 0zt ¥z T OVDI
708 S (625) (o) LT S29 : 869 5 ‘ OHM
LIS € (12¢) (z2) 2T 852 06S € 00SENN
ZEY L (T083) (€2) zg 996 852 L ovd
600 € (tew) (62) ST 66€ G50 € - 0TI
LYT 82 (ovs 2) (L) G8 €80 € 965 LZ SUOT3IeN PI3TUN
v86T 19qWaOad TE suotjezedag ano ut sjurIjUD €861 I9qUadaq T¢ uotjeziuebio
3je se SJ3ajsuel], siIaysuel] MIN 3e se Iaquow
gjuedrotTlaed sjuedrorjaead

86T I9qULDSQ T1¢ I S sjuedyoryied JO ISGUON

T atqex

Y861 I9quiddag TE
PIPUI JVIA 3Y3 IOF puUnI 3aUl JO SUOTILIAAO dY3 UO SOTISTIPIAS

I XUNNY

~36-



166 S (4 £4 M Mﬂ Mﬂ MM T9L 66%Y 9¢8 T 1374 MMW EVL Te30L

= - = - = - P - - - - - odad
- - - - - - - - - - - - WOHODI
6T - - - - - - T ST [4 T - avdar
Ge € - - - - € T 6 T T [4 0dIM

LIt T - - - € ST £ 1S 8 6T LT nLI
9% ] - - - - T € 9z [4 - 6 OWI

LT 0z - € T - 8T T vL L 8 62 VavI

W ST - - - T - 1 T L - z € OLIDI
| No 8 - T - - S €T 8¢ € z L OWM
| 96T 8T - T - S [1}4 ST 06 8 €T oN\ OVvO1
v89 0z - S - T LST LS 912 €2 68 SoT OHM
L9t 91 - [4 z € :34 62 1441 81 14 T9 OJSHUNN
Z16 € T 0T [4 6 €TT LS 8G¥v LY 68 €27 ovd

1434 €T T € (4 [4 92 62 344 8¢ 9¥ 1 011

Z88 ¢ SET - ve 1T €2 bSE 8LZ oLY 1 80T VLT Soe SUOT3IEeN
pajtun

1e30], SsjuswaaIbe 31J3uUaq 3TIOU3Q  3TJ9Uag S3TISUSaq 3TISuUag sIedk ¢ sIedk ¢ 3TIBUaq 3TI8Uaq  3TI{U3] uotaez

1apun s,2uepuadep X3TTIq® uyjeap S,IIMOPIM  S,PTIUD I9N0 I9pun Jusit Jusu Juau ~-tuebio

133suer], Kaepuooag -std 19Y320 pue JUBWITIIAS -311391 -311321  ~31133W J3quISl

S, MODPTM TeMeIDUITM paiaazaq Ataegy

¥86T IBqWIDAT TE PABPUD ILBA 3Y3 buTINp SISTILTOTIBU3Q IT8Y] 10 wu:mmﬂOuuumm 03 papaieme s3TIausyg

Z °[del .

~37-



Analysis of periodic benefits as at 31 December 1984

Table 3

Participants or their beneficiaries

Benefits
discontinued,

resulting in award@ All other

Type of Total as at of survivor's benefits Total as at

benefit 31 December 1983 New benefits discontinued 31 December 1984
Retirement 7 001 746 (109) {(67) 7 571
Early
retirement 2 784 488 (35) (10) 3 227
Deferred
retirement 4 281 255 {10) :239) 4 287
widow 2 317 56 159 {(47) 2 485
widswer 85 3 7 (2) a3
Disability 454 49 (13) (13) 477
Chila 3 937 761 - (499) 4 199
Secondary
dependant 40 2 1 (4) 39

Total 20 899 2 360 - (881) 22 278

-38-



ANNEX II

Audit opinion, financial statements and schedules for the year
ended 31 December 1984

Audit opinion

We have examined the following appended financial statements, numbered I
to III, properly identified, and relevant schedules of the United Nations Joint
Staff Pension Fund for the financial period ended 31 December 1984. Our
examination included a general review of the accounting procedures and such tests
of the accounting records and other supporting evidence as we considered necessary
in the circumstances. As a result of our examination, we are of the opinion that
the financial statements present fairly the financial position as at the end of the
period and the results of its operations for the pericd then ended. The financial
statements were prepared in accordance with the stated accounting principles, which
were applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding financial period and
the transactions were in accordance with the Financial Requlations and legislative
authority.

(Signed) R. T. NELSON
Auditor General of Ghana

(Signed) A. DEFOY
Senior President of the Court
of Accounts of Belgium

(Signed) Frrancisco S. TANTUICO, Jr.
Chairman, Commission on Audit,
the Philippines

17 June 1985

-



UNITED NATIONS JOINT STAFF PENSION FUND

Note on the financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 1984

Summary of significant accounting policies

The following are some of the significant accounting policies of the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund.

1. Investments .
Investments are recorded at cost. Interest income is recorded on an accrual

basis; dividends are included in income on a cash basis; realized profits and

logsses are shown on a net basis. Refunds on foreign taxes withheld are recorded as

income in the year in which they are received.

2. Contributions

Contributions received from participants, member organizations and other funds
are recorded on an accrual basis.

Contributions refunded to member organizations are recorded on a cash basis.
3. Benefits

Payment of benefits, including withdrawal settlements, is recorded on a
accrual basis. -

4. Principal of the Fund

The principal of the Fund represents the active participants' contributions
plus interests, together with the balance of equity of the Fund.

-40-



STATEMENT I
UNITED NATIONS JOINT STAFF PENSION FUND

Statement of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 1984
with comparative figures as at 31 December 1983

(United States dollars)

1984 1.33
ASSETS
Cash in banks 2 426 536
Contributions receivable from
member organizations 22 824 211 17 639 541
Accounts receivable 260 264 243 975
Accrued income from investments 46 739 061 43 177 776
Receivable from investments sold 4 088 476 3 195 586
Investments (schedules 2, 3 and 4)
Temporary investments - at cost 128 612 754
(market value: 128,075,137)
Bonds - at cost 1 405 304 869
(market value: 1,310,145,873)
Stocks and convertible ‘
bonds - at cost 1 556 632 700
(market value: 1,897,305,183)
Real estate and related
securities ~ at cost 346 297 971 3 436 848 294 3 048 895 871
(market value: - 391,920,498)
Prepaid benefits 16 430 450 14 049 207

3 527 190 756 3 129 628 492

LIABILITIES AND PRINCIPAL OF THE FUND

-

Benefits payable 16 076 917 10 569 596
Held in trust 130 000 283 514
Payable for securities purchased 7 498 199 3 222 705
Other accounts payable 717 444 3 898
Bank overdraft 2 135 930

Principal of the Fund 3 500 632 266 3 115 548 779

3 527 190 756 3 129 628 492

CERTIFIED CORRECT

\

(Signed) J. Richard FORAN (signed) Anthony MANGO
Controller Secretary
United Nations United Nations Joint Statf Pension Board

(for cash balances and investments of
the Fund only)

10 May 1985
-41-



STATEMENT II
UNITED NATIONS JOINT STAFF PENSION FUND

Statement of source and application of funds for the year ended
31 December 1984 with the comparative fiqures for the year ended
31 December 1983

(United States dollars)

1984 1983
SCURCE OF FUNDS
Participants
Contributions under article 25 (a) 124 241 176 119 647 486
Additional contributions with interest to
make prior service contributory 644 676 1 103 735
Repayment of benefits with interest to
restore prior contributory service 1 466 987 1 693 625
Voluntary deposits 1 503 1 567
Contributions with interest to make periods
of leave without pay contributory 35 595 234 779
126 389 937 122 681 192
Member organizations
Contributions under article 25 (a) 248 482 352 239 294 972
Additional contributions with interest
to make prior service contributory 2 175 486 2 642 029
250 657 838 241 937 001
Amounts received from non-membor
organizations for participants
transferred under agreements 79 094 360 413
Receipts of excess actuarial cost over reqular
contributions with interest to make prior
service contributory 346 571 248 724
Prior year Emergency Fund balance 79 083 44 393
Investment income
Interest earned . 137 052 437 131 902 616
Dividends 70 500 746 60 800 407
Real estate and related securities 24 611 884 14 448 424
Profit (net) on sales of investments 102 391 513 69 110 606
334 556 580 276 262 053
TOTAL 712 109 103 - 641 533 776

S —————p————
A —— A S—————

|

-f2-



STATEMENT II (concluded)

1984 1983
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Payment of benefits
Withdrawal settlements and full
commutation of benefits 24 324 119 21 951 464
Retirement benefits 166 232 793 147 319 896
Early and deferred retirement benefits 93 716 196 76 232 415
Disability benefits 6 722 029 6 277 355
Death benefits (other than to children) 19 407 318 17 852 677
Children's benefits 5 011 256 4 887 017
Loss or gain on exchange (867 671) 21 910
314 546 040 274 542 734
Amounts remitted to non-member
organizations and Governments for '
participants transferred under agreements 5 767 274 4 814 298
Contributions refunded to member
organizations under article 26 of the
Regulations as at 31 December 1982 546 460 4 378 818
Administrative expenses
Administrative costs 2 422 986 2 123 740
Investment costs chargeable to gross
income from investments 3 849 813 3 481 o040
Emergency Fund 100 000 100 000
6 372 799 5 704 780
Adjustments to prior year benefits (net) (206 956) (269 832)
Transferred to principal of the Fund 385 083 486 352 363 028
TOTAL 712 109 103 641 533 776
CERTIFIED CORRECT
(Signed) Anthony MANGO
Secretary
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board
10 may 1985

_ —43-



STATEMENT II1X

Emergency Fund as at 31 December 1984

(United States dollars)

ASSETS AND BALANCE

Assets
Cash in banks ] 71
Due from Pension Fund 68 363
TOTAL 68 434
Balance
TOTAL 68 434

SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Source of funds

Contributions from Pension Fund 100 000

Application of funds

Payments ) 31 570

Miscellaneous charges and

adjustments R (4) 31 566
TOTAL 68 434

!

CERTIFIED CORRECT

-

(Signed) Anthony MANGO
Secretary
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board

10 May 1985

~-44~



Schedule of administrative expenses

SCHEDULE 1

(United States dollars)

Administrative Investnent
costs costs

Established posts 1 405 287 351 363
Overtime and temporary assistance 57 234 10 684
Common staff costs 448 653 113 664
Custodial services and
investment counsel - 3 139 042
Actuarial consultiné services 146 600 -
Consultants 20 275 19 600
Travel of staff 25 828 41 194
Investments Committee - 94 126
Committee of Actuaries 14 660 -
Data-processing costé 195 505 34 606
Externai audit 8 800 -
Computer services rendered
by the United Nations 20 000 -
Communications services 5°000 19 005
Hospitality 3 217 2 738
Miscellaneous charges 71 927 23 791

Total 2 422 986 3 849 813

-4 5~



LSS PEE S9T Z¢T Z6t 207 8v8 9tV ¢ 968 8¥0 ¢ 017033104 TR30L
02z 02z - - - s31s0dap jueq UO 3IS8IdJUT
(sa1TOoUaIIND I9Y30)
(665 <) g86v ¢ (Ls0 B) 0L SY T80 T sjusu3saaul Lxeiodwal
(¢ s93e3s pea3ztun)
9st 01 95% 0T . - TT16 21T ZvE ZOT sjuaulsaautr Kieiodwal
(setouarano zayjzo
pue ‘sa@3e3g pajtun)
89% 6¢ 219 ve 9¢8 ¥ 86C 9Vt 98% v9¢ S9T3ITINOSS pajeraxr
pue 3jejss Teadyw
(setousiino 13yl0)
o6v E€TT 62L €¢ T9L 68 89L BES €CE 966 SpPUCq ITQTIIBAUOD pue SHD03S
6T6 €€ €LE 8V (vsv 1) LT8 8¢l LT6 Z6S (saToUaIIND 13Y30) Sspuog
($ sa3e3s paijrun)
26V 8L ZLL 9% 0ZL 1¢ ¥o98 LTO T ¥86 TS8 SPpUOq 3TQTIISAUOD puk SYO0]1S
TLZ WL S0L SL (vey T) 88%v 999 €9L 6L9 (¢ seo3ze3s cwuﬂca¢ spuod

12301 389193uUt 89TeS Uo Y86T I2qWaddd T€ ¥86T Aienuep T
10 {ssoT) a0 3800 je - gadueTed
SpuaptTAId 313024

SWOOdUT $86T

(sieT1op sa3e3s PajTun JO SPURSNOYL)

¥Y86T I3quad3aQ Tf 3P S@ SJUSUISIAUT JO juUdWo3el8 XJIewuns

¢ FTINAIHOS

-b6-



LYb L2ZL € 0°00T 8¥8 9¢¥ € 168 615 € 0°00T 968 8%0 € ot1103310d TE3O0L

S¥S 1 v'o Z0L ST 180 1 - T80 T (saTousrano 19y30)
sjuau)saautr Xieiodwag

($ sejeas peatupn)
0€ES €17 £°€ TT6 2TT 6LS ZOT 1 2 TveE 20T sjuaugsaaut Arezodwag

(esTouazno 1ayzo

pue s3jejs pajtun)

026 16t T°0T 86 9v¢€ 009 Z62 L8 98% %9z S3T31TIN08S pajetax
pue 3j3e3s8d Teady

(se1ousazno 19y30)

6LL 2V9 L°ST 89 8¢S 878 €6L €°87 €CE 9GS SpuOq 3TQTIAVAUOD pue SYO03S
SE8 GZ9 S°1Z LTS 8€EL RG6 9¢S v°6T1 LT6 Z6S (se1ouaiano 19y30) spuog
($ sa3e3s paartun)
L2s ¥ST 1 9°62 b98 LTO T 8L6 LTI T 6°LZ ¥86 TS8 SPUOg 3TOTIIDAUOD pue SHO03S
TITE ¥89 v°6T 88y 999 L98 ¥L9 €°2¢ €9L 6L9 ($ sajeas pa3zrun) spuog
antea Te303 JO 380D antTea Te303 jJO 380D
3I9yaey  abejuadiag JI9yae  abejuaoaag
¥86T 13qweoaqg T¢ €86T JoquaoaQg TE

(saerTop sa3e3ls pajTun JO spuesnoyr)

P86T I2quadaq ¢ pue €867 ILqUadaqd Tf . y
I SP SJUWISIAUT JO anTeA 33yIeul pue enNTeA 3500 JO uosTIedwoy

£ TINATHOS

“u7-



SCHEDULE 4

Summary of outstanding tax refunds as at 31 December 1984

Exchange rate

in effect as at Equivalent in
Source Local currency 31 December 1984 United States dollars
' Germany, Federal DM 277 000.00 3.1405 . 88 202
Republic of
Malaysia $M 1 221 284.09 2,4225 504 142
Mexico $Mex 40 331 685.33 224.0000 180 052
$US 116 937.00 1,0000 116 937
Singapore $sS 638 095.00 2.1740 293 512
| Switzerland Sw F 469.150.77 2.5900 181 139
?
' United Kingdom of £ 124 296.43 0.8595 144 615
- Great Britain
and Northern
Ireland
Philippines p 768 750.00 19,8800 38 669
Papua New Guinea K 9 079.25 0.9240 9 826
Spain Ptas 49 915 901.53 173.,3500 >287 949
Netherlands £. 345 965.60 3.5500 97 455
Total amount outstanding 1 942 499

AT e

5o mopeis )

-48-




ANNEX III

Report of the Board of Auditors to the General Agsembly on the

accounts of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund for
the year ended 31 December 1984

Introduction

1. In accordance with article 14 of the Requlations of the United Nations Joint
Staff Pension rund (UNJSPF), the Board of Auditors has audited the accounts of the
Fund for the year ended 31 December 1984,

2, The examination was made in accordance with article XII of the Financial
Regulations of the United Nations and the annex thereto and with the common
auditing standards adopted by the Panel of External Auditors of the United Nations,
the specialized agencies and the International Atomic Energy Agency. Our
examination was conducted at the secretariat of the Pension Board and the Office of
Financial Services of the United Nations in New York.

3. During the year under review, the Board of Auditors continued its practice of
reporting the results of specific audits and issuing management letters containing
detailed observations and recommendations to the Administration. This practice has
helped greatly in maintaining a continuing dialogue with the Administration.

4, The following are the most significant matters arising from our examination.
We have discussed these matters with the Administration, whose responses are
incorporated in this report where appropriate. The Board has noted with
appreciation the speed with which the Administration has dealt with the matters
brought to its attention and the efforts it has made to improve financial
management and control systems. Our recommendations are intended to assist the
Administration in seeking and implementing further improvements in these systems.

Summary of findings

-

5. Our analysis of the investments and related accounts disclosed a number of
financial transactions that were awaiting final settlement at the time of the
Fund's regular year-end closing. However, these transactions were cleared prior to
the completion of the audit on 15 May 1985 and the adjustments have been reflected
in the 1984 accounts. Our findings disclosed a net understatement of $5,033,474.28
in the investments, income and other related accounts. We also noted the absence
of an audit trail to indicate that the basis used by the custodian in the
computaticn of the billed custodial fees wac verified against independent sources
of information.

6. Our review of the contributions and benefit entitlements accounts and the
related systems revealed that the ending balance of the participants®' account was
$224,949.89 higher than the corresponding balance in the participants' master
record. We observed that overpayments or underpayments of pension payroll benefits
occurred with regularity in 1984 for a particular group of new pension entitlements
determined under the two-track system of calculating benefit entitlements. An
erroneous refund of $17,183.67 was made to a member organization due to a
misapplication of the rules of the Fund. Our analysis of the benefits payable

~49-



account disclosed 193 periodic benefit liabilities, with a combined balance of
$283,320.23, that have been outstanding for more than three years, and an amount of
$20,289.30 for deferred retirement that has been outstanding since the end of 1980.

7. The reconciliation statements for the three principal bank accounts disclosed
that cheques and drafts issued in 1981, 1982 and 1983, with an aggregate balance of
$157,706.44, continued to be shown as reconciling items. We likewise observed that
the reconciliation and closure of the pension benefits accounts and the withdrawal
settlement account were completed only by mid-April 1985,

8. Our examination of the accounts of the Emergency Fund revealed that the annual
appropriation is recorded only at year—-end rather than at the start of the year
when the authorization is received and the unexpended balance of the appropriation
is not closed at the end of the year.

Investment accounts

Real estate account

S, Our analysis of the real estate investment account disclosed a total
understatement of £5,766,812.31 in two investments as at year-end. This amount
represents the unrecorded reinvestment of income for 1983 and for the first three
quarters of 1984.

10. Although the oversight was subsequently rectified by the custodian in 1985, we
nevertheless recommended that adjustments be made in the year-end accounts. We
also recommended that discrepancies requiring settlement, especially those
involving material amounts, should be followed up more closely so that settlement
is made within a reasonable period of time. The Administration accepted our
findings and recommendations and informed us that, although a discrepancy letter
was sent in May 1984 and several discussions were held with the custodian, the
differences were not finally settled until after the year-end closing. However,
the adjustments have been reflected in the 1984 accounts.

Sale of rights

11, During the year under audit, we noted 17 cases where the proceeds from the
sale of stock rights were taken up by the. custodian as gain on sale of investments
rather than as a reduction in the recorded cost of the investment. Although most
of these cases had already been corrected, there still remained six uncorrected
errors amounting to $741,423.38 at the end of the year.

12. We recommended and the Administration agreed that adjustments should be made
to the 1984 accounts, Although discrepancy letters were sent to the custodian in
1984, the differences were not cleared until the following year. The
Administration further assured us that starting in 1985 a procedure would be
instituted so that definite errors would be immediately adjusted in the books of
the Fund and the custodian had been asked to dc the same in its records.

Other adjustments

13. Our examination also disclosed that a sale of stock was erroneously costed at
$253,860.94 rather than at $293,517.44, a difference of $39,656.50. In our review
of interest income, we noted a transaction involving $69,131.93 that was recorded

-50-



twice. Our analysis of the liability account for securities purchased disclosed
that the year-end balance included an amount of $44,921.11, representing the
reinvested income on the real estate investment account, that was erroneously
credited to the liability account and an amount of $71,952.67 that was the balance
of the estimated expenses for the sale of the World Intellectual Property
Organization (WIPO) investments.

14, The Administration accepted our findings and agreed to make the necessary
adjustments. In addition, the Administration informed us that since the settlement
of the sale of the WIPQO investments had been finalized in September and no
additional expenditures were foreseen, it had decided to eliminate the reserve.

Custodial fees

15. Our review of the procedures for the calculation of custodial fees, which uses
the market value of securities as the base figure, disclosed that the computation
is based on information sourced from the custodian. For this reason, we suggested
that market information should be obtained from independent sources and used for
test-checking the correctness of the base figures. The Administration informed us
that, although no files were maintained on the market value of securities, this did
not mean that independent evaluations were not undertaken. However, our
examination disclosed the absence of an audit trail to indicate that the procedure
was done,

16. We recommended and the Administration agreed that an evidence that the
procedure was performed should be indicatad on the supporting document to the
payment voucher to enable the approving officer to verify it. The Administration
likewise informed us that historical prices for equities would form part of a
computerized price charting system that was now in the final stages of development.

Contributions and benefit entitlements

17. Our examination of the participants' account revealed that the year-end
balance in-the accounts was $224,949.89 higher than the total balance of the
participants' master record. Further review disclosed that $200,000 of the
difference was due to the failure of the computer application programme that
processes participants' accounts to accept amounts over $99,999.99. Although
‘unable to identify the specific transactions that gave rise to the balance of the
difference, we were nevertheless able to localize the differences as being due to
an error in the beginning balance, differences in the recording of receipts and
differences in the recording of payments.

18. We recommended that in the future the recorciliation of the balances should be
completed before the preparation of the year-end financial statements., Pericdic
reconciliation during the year not only facilitates the work and localizes errors
but also avoids adding to the usually heavy workload at year-end. Likewise, we
recommended that the computer programme be modified and that the participants'
accounts be analysed so that the reasons for the unreconciled difference can b
identified and the records adjusted.

19, The Administration informed us that some of the sources of the difference have
already been identified and the rest were going through the search process. The
Administration assured us that in 1985 the reconciliation would be undertaken on
time to ensure that adjustments were reflected in the year-end accounts.

-51-



Benefits entitlements under the two-track system

20. In our review of pension benefit calculations and payments, we observed that
overpayments or underpayments occurred with regularity for a group of new pension
entitlements determined under the two-track system. Our analysis disclosed that
these errors occurred when five conditions were present, including the change in
the operational exchange rates between the time of benefits calculation and the
time of payment.

21. Although the payroll system automatically detects and corrects these incorrect
| payments when processing the next quarter's payroll, these errors could have been
avoided had the system provided for an update of the initial payroll data set just
prior to its merger with the existing payroll. 1In addition, the man-hours gpent in
verifying complaints from beneficiaries with reduced benefits and in preparing
communications to explain the adjustments could have been put to better use. The
Administration informed us that the introduction of a different payment procedure
in 1985, from the beginning to the end of +he month, wdould go a long way in
minimizing the recurrence of incorrect payments.

Refunds to member organizations

22. Our review of 1984 refunds made to member organizations disclosed a refund of
$17,183.67 on account of separations prior to 31 December 1982, which could have
been avoided had the applicable rules of the Fund been properly applied. We also
observed that this error passed undetected through the Fund's audit and review
process, a critical control feature because errors that pass beyond this process
cannot be detected by the computer validation routine,

23. wWe recommended and the Administration agreed on the need for extra care in
performing the review due to the absence of compensating controls.

Benefits payable account

24. Our analysis of the benefits payable account disclosed that the year-end
balance included $283,320.23 of 193 periodic benefit liabilities that have been
outstanding for more than three years and a deferred retirement liability of
$20,289.30 that has remained outstanding since the close of 1980. The schedule of
benefits payable generated at the end of each operating year does not include
information on either the age of the outstanding item or the dates when these items
were set up. Proper implementation of the provisions of article 46 (¢) of the
Regulations and Rules of the Fund on the forfeiture of benefits requires an
analysis and review of this account, which can be greatly facilitated by the
preparation of an aging schedule.

25. We recommended that long-outstanding items be revizwed and settled in
accordance with the provision of article 46 (c), that a periodic review of
outstanding items be instituted, as recommended by the internal auditors, and that
a computer programme that can generate an aging schedule be developed. The
Administration assured us that all deficiencies brought to its attention would be
cleared immediately and that the computer programme would be reguested.

-52-



Reconciliation of accounts

Bank accounts

26. Our review of the bank reconciliation statements for the three principal
payment accounts disclosed outstanding cheaues and drafts, amounting to
$157,706.44, that were issued in 1981, 1982 and 1983,

27. We recommended the periodic review of outstanding items, the cancellaticn of
stale cheques and drafts, together with the recognition of the cancelled items as
payables, properly supported by a subsidiary ledger. The Administration informed
us that it had started to investigate these items and was setting up procedures for
their follow-up and disposition. Likewise, the Administration was considering a
new liability account for the cancelled items and the possibility of a mechanized
application to generate a schedule that could facilitate its work, including the
reversion to the Fund's principal of the forfeited benefits.

Pension benefit accounts

28, The reconciliation of the pension benefit accounts was completed only in
mid-April 1985. The reconciliation work, which involves a high volume of
transactions, is done manually by one person although the records being reconciled
have long been computer-generated. 1In addition, accounts supervisors failed to
review the monthly reconciliation. We likewise observed that the computerized
payments system for retirement benefits implemented late in 1984 failed to consider
the regquirements of reconciliation.

29, wWhen these matters and the related recommendations were brought to its
attention, the Administration informed us that the work volume and established
priorities had resulted-in the delays observed by us and that the computer
pvrogramme modification had been made.

Withdrawal settlement account

30. Our review disclosed the failure to undertake the required monthly
reconciliation of the withdrawal settlement account. 1Initial reconciliation work
was undertaken only in mid-year and almost half of the work was done in 1985,

31. We recommended and the Administration agreed that doing the work on a regular
basis would facilitate the work and help alleviate the year-end workload.

Emergency Fund

32, Present accounting procedures for the Emergency Fund provide for the recording
of the annual appropriation only at year-end rather than at the start of the year
when the authorization is received. We alsoc observed that the unexpended balance
of this fund is not reverted to the Pension Fund, considering that the
appropriation is valid for only one year. Accordingly, we recommended and the
Administration agreed that the appropriation be recorded at the start of the year
and the balance of the fund be reverted to the Pension Fund at year-end.

-53-



Comments on matters dealt with in the 1983 report of
the Board of Auditors

§ 33. We observed that the Administration has taken satisfactory action on matters
4§ raised in the 1983 report, a/ except with respect to the formalization in writing
'§ of the service agreements with the bank and the consulting actuaries, although

'§ discussions were held with the parties concerned.

Acknowledgement *

£ 34. The Board of Auditors wishes to express its appreciation for the co-operation
f and assistance extended by the Secretary of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension
;g:Board and the Assistant Secretary-General for Financial Services, their officers

§ and members of their staff.

(Signed) R. T. NELSON
Auditor General of Ghana

(Signed) A. DEFOY
{ Senior President of the Court
of Accounts of Belgium

(Signed) FRANCISCO S. TANTUICO, Jr.
Chairman, Commission on Audit,
Philippines

Notes

a/ Official Records of the General Aésembly, Thirty-ninth Session,
Supplement No. 9 (A/39/9).

-54-




ANNEX 1V

Administrative expenses

Table 1

Revised budget estimates for 1985

(Thousands of United States dollars)

| i | Revised
| i Increase | appropriations
| Appropriations | or | requested
Object of expenditure | for 1985 | {decrease) I for 1985

| | | |

{A. ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS | | |

| | | |

|Established posts | 1 604.2 ] 78.3 | 1 682.5

| Common staff costs i 539.4 | 78.4 | 617.8
| | |

|Temporary assistance | 25,0 i 2.0 | 27.0

| Common staff costs | 8.5 | 1.5 | 10.0
| | |

IOvertime | 50.1 } - | 50.1
| | |

|Travel of staff | 44 .4 | - | 44.4
| | |

|Actuarial consulting services | 190.0 | 30.0 | 220.0
| | |

IConsultants | 15.8 | - | 15.8
| | |

|Committee of Actuaries | 31.6 | - | 31.6
| | |

IData-processing costs I i |

| Services rendered by | | |

| United Nations | 20.0 I - I 20.0

| Rental and maintenance | | |

| of equipment | 81.2 ] - | 81.2

| Acquisition and maintenance | | |

| of equipment | 44.7 | - | 44.7

| Contractual services | 19.6 | - | 19.6

| Supplies and materials | 28.4 | - | 28.4

| | [ |

|IExternal audit | 8.8 | 1.9 a/ | 10.7
| | |

ICommunications services | 5.0 | - | 5.0
| | |

|Hospitality | 4.6 | - | 4.6
| | |

IMiscellaneous supplies and | | |

| services | 12,6 | - } 12.6
| | |
| | |

Total administrative costs | 2 733.9 i 192.1 | 2 926.0

=55~



Table 1 (continued)

I 1 | [ Revised
i | | Increase | appropriations
| | Appropriations | or | requested
l Object of expenditure | for 1985 | (decrease) ] for 1985
| : | { ]
|{B. INVESTMENT COSTS | | |
: | | | * |
] |Established posts | 422.5 I 75.3 b/ | 497.8
4 | Common staff costs | 143.8 I 10.3 b/ | 154.1
| i I |
|Temporary assistance | 8.0 i 1.0 | 9.0
| Common staff costs | 2.7 | 0.6 i 3.3
| | | |
jovertime | 6.0 | (1.0) | 5.0
| | I |
{Travel of staff | 42.2 | - | 42.2
| | | |
|Advisory and custodial fees | 3 800.0 | (100.0) [ 3 700.0
| | | |
| Investment consultants | 50.0 | - { 50.0
I | | |
|Investments Committee | 140.0 | (5.0) | 135.0
| | ! | .
|Investment reference services| 21.0 l - | 21.0
| | | |
|Communications services ] 31.5 J - | 31.5
| | | |
{ {Data-processing | 21.0 | - | 21.0
o | | |
~ |Hospitality I 4.6 I - | 4.6
| i I I
IMiscellaneous supplies and | | |
| services I 3.1 I - | 3.1
| | : | |
ITraining | 10.5 | - | 10.5
|- | . i ]
| | | I
j Total investment costs | 4 706.9 | (18.8) | 4 688.1
| | | |
| l. | ]
| GRAND TOTAL i 7 440.8 | 173.3 | 7 614.1
| ] | |

a/ Non-recurrent item representing additional costs (net) from 1980 to 1984
not previously charged to the Fund.

b/ Includes non-recurrent items relating to termination indemnity paid to an

officer at the P-5 level and the subsequent recruitment of a replacement at a lower
level (P-3).

-56-



¥°STT 9 | 9°0LT € I T°ZvT | L°E8 | 8°vve T i £°62T | (9°80T) | Z°06T | 6°EEL T | 83800
i | | | i ! | 1 | say3erjstutupe yejor |
| | | | | | | | | |
| I [ I | [ I ] | |
T°LZ [ 6°ET | L°0 I - [ A4 o | 9°9 | - i - i 9°21 | 830TAI98 pue
I | | | | ! | | | sat1ddns snoauerTaosTH|
8°6 | 0°s 1 (A1) | - I 8% ! z°0 | - | - | 9°% [ K31TR31d80H|
0°0T | 0°S | - | - I 0°¢ | - | - | - | 0°'s | s30t1AIsS SUOTIEROTUNWWOD|
6°8T | L6 | S0 | - 1 2°6 | v°0 | - | - I 8°g | JTIONR TeuIayXT|
6°L9 1 8°ve 1 L1 | - I T°€€ ! 9°T | T°€ | - | v°8¢ | sTetriajew pue sorTddng |
[AN 44 | 9°1Z | 0°T I - 1 9702 | 01T | - I - | 96T | S20TAX98 TenjoeIjuo) |
v°9p I 44 | 1 | (€°€) | €°ve ! 1 t /B (s 12y | - | L Yy | Jusudinbs I
| | | I | | | | | 3o uotrarstnboy |
£°T9T I 9°28 | 6°€ ! - | Le°sL I L°€E | (z2°9) | - | 2°18 I auaudinbs 3o |
I I | | | | | | | soueuajurew pue yvejusy |
0°ov | 0°02z | - | - | o0°02 1 - | - I - | 0°ce | 8UOTIEN paijtun |
1 } | | | I | 1 1 Kq pazapusx saotAzas |
| | | | | | | | | 83800 bBurssoooad-ejeq|
T°89 | 6°bE | LT | - | 2°g€ | 9°1T | - I - | 9°1¢ | §97IEeN30Y JO 3933 7WWOD|
0°ve I VLT | 8°0 I - I 9°9T i 8°0 | - I - | 8°ST | sjuejTnsuo)|
0°S8¢E | 0°2Zve I 0°2T | 0°L8 I o0°evr | 0°L ! (0°¥8) | 0°0¢t | 0°061 | 830TAI3S
I | | i | I I | | butrarnsuoco =rIen3oy|
S°S6 | 6°8t I €°2 | - [ 9°9% | z°Z | - | - | 1 A8 44 | FFeas jo yoaeay|
8°L0T | Z°SS | 92 | - I 9°2s | s*e ! - | - | T°0S | auwWrIIaa0|
S°Y¢ | 0°17 | (3] f - I §°0T | s*0 | - [ S°T | s°8 1 83800 JJLIS UOUNOD
T°85 | 8°6¢ ! ST | - I €°82 | €°T { - | 0°z | 0°SZ | asoueystsse Arezodwag|
0°TZE T | 0°GL9 | 0°62 | - I 0°9%9 | 2°8Z | - | 1 A%:TA ! v 6£s | §380D JJEJS UOUMOD
8°009 € [ LTPB T | 9°8 | - 1 T°6S. T | 9°9L | - | €°8L | Z°v09 T | s3sod paustraelsy|
| ! I ! | 1 | | 1 I
| ! ! ! | I, 1 | | SISOD FATIVMISINIWAY °v|
| | | ] 1 | ! I | !
sojewr3sa | sajemtiss | L86T | (s33e2 686T | sazeuwryss | 9861 | (s@3ex ggeT | (sa3e3 GRET | G86T 303 | 21n3Tpuadxa 30 309fap|
L86T-986T | L86T | ur uotieTIUI| 23e) ulmMoiIb | 9861 lut uot3ietyur | 3®) yamoab | pastaaz je) | suot3etadoadde| |
| { | aoInosay | | | 30In088y | IsRq 20IN0S3I| paasoaddy | |
{ 1 ! L86T { f | 986T I $86T 30 ! | !
| | | | | [ | uvotaenTeasy | 1 |
_

sjuawartnbaz Teuoryippe pajeuried _

(s1efTop S93L3S PO3TUN JO SpPuesTOuT) N

L86T-9867 UNTUUSTQ BUF JOJ SO3CUTIES IBBPNG JASONN

¢ o1qel

57~




*72A3T G-4 83Ul 3P 190130 ue o3 pred AJITUWLPUT UOTILPUTWIDY O3 HUTJLTIT SWS3T IUSITINOII-UOU SIPNTOXE /g

. . *90T330
vAdU39 3yl 103 (0pOT$ 3O uoraeTIut 9867 said) 0nz’c$ 6utrysoo 3tun Kerdstd 09PTA 3UO Jo aseyoind 3y3z HUTUIBOUOD WIT JUBIINDII-UOU SIPNTOUT /e

] [ [ 1 I i I I I |
L°566 9T | €°S5€8 8 Z°T6T I L €E8Y | t*09T 8 | 0°SLT | o9z | 2 °8TT | geovy L | TEI0L ANWED !
] } | I I { ! i | |
I I ] [ I [ I [ ] I
€°088 0T | L°%¥99 S | T°6% | 0°00% I 9'c1z s | LSt | 0°Ges | (0°zZL) | 6°20L v | $3802 I
[ 1 | | l I | f | JUBWISIAUT Te30L |
| | | | | I ] ] | 1
] } ] [ | | I | | | i
9°2Z2 I 91T | 9°9 I - ! 011 I 50 1 - | - 1 S°0T | bututeax| vy
8°9 1 s°g | z°0 ! - I €°¢ ! z°0 | - ! - | T°€ 1 §807TA138 pue | '
I | I ! 1 1 | ! | gatrddns snosueTTIOBIK|
8°6 1 o°s | (A I - I e { z°0 | - | - | 9°% | Karteardson|
€°6% I z-ge | 11 ! - (I S 44 | 1°1 | - | - ] 0°12 | burssaosoid-ezeq|
6°L9 I 8°%¢ 1 LT ! - I T°€€ i 9°T | - ! - P | s°1¢€ | sS385TA138 sUOTIBOTUNWWOD|
€°5% [ A >r 4 ! T°1 | - I 1°22 ! T°T ! - ! - 1 0°1Z | S901A198 |
| | I | ! I | | | 90USI3J9T JUIWISIAUT |
S°06Z [ 8°8%T I 1L | - | LT | L°9 | - l (0°S) | 0°0%T ! 99IFTUOD SIUBWISIAUT |
9°L0T 1 T°%S I 9°2 | - I s-2s ! 52 | - ! - ! 0°0S |  s3jue3Tnsuod juaunsaaul ]
0°008 8 I 0°009 % | - { 0°00% { o000z % | - | 0°00s | (0-00T) i 0°008 € | 8983 TETPO3ISNO
] | i | | | | | | pue Azostapy|
G°Z0T 1 s°2s 1 5T ! - I 0°0% | vz | v°s 1 - | fAKA | 3geas jo Taaexy|
L°0T I s°g | £°0 | - [ A | z°0 i - [ (o' 1) | 0°9° | swWT3II2A0 |
z°L | A 1 z°0 I - |  s°¢g ! zZ°0 | - t 9°0 1 Lz | 3500 JJeis uowwod |
£°6T | 6°6 | s°n | - I v°6 | v°0 ! - | 0°T | 0°8 | aouejstsee Xiezodway|
5°£9¢ I 8g°seT | T°8 ! - (AT YA ! 0°g ! 0°8 | /a9 e6°tv | 8 EVT | $380D J§E3S UOWWOD
€°186 | T°20S | 6°22 ! - 1 ZT6LY | 9°0Z ] 9°1Z I /a5 et 1 s zey | s3sod paysITqe3sH|
| | | | 1 | ] | | |
| | ! | | | | | | SIS0D INAWISIANI ol
1 { I | | | | | | |
sajeutys? _ sa3eut3sa _ L86T _ (sa3e7 g86T _ S33eWT38d _ 986T _ (s23ex 5861 _ (se3e1 gg6T | 86T 103 _ ainjtpuadxa jo 303(qo|
L86T~986T | L86T | ut vorjeTyul| 3e) u3zmoib | 986T |UT UOT3IETIUI | 3IB) y3aMmoi1h | pastadl je) | suorzeradoadde| |
{ { | 8oInosy | | | a0IN089 | Igeq 901INOTII) paaoiddy | |
I f 1 L86T | | | 98617 | 5861 FJ0o | | !
I I ! | | I | uotjenteasy | | !

_ §3UBWRITOLAT TRUOTITPPE pajeurasy _ _ _

(panutjuod) Z aiqer



Staffing table for the biennium 1986-1987

Table 3

Secretariat of the Pension Fund

I Established posts | 1985 | 1986-1987

| [ |

IProfessional category and above | |

| i I

iD-2 } 1l | 1

iD-1 | 1 | 1

|P-5 | 4 | 4

P-4 | 5 a/ I 5

jp-3 | 11 | 11

IP-2/1 | 4 | _4

l Total | 26 | 26

| I |

IGeneral Service category | |

l | I

IPrincipal level | 18 | 18

IOther levels i 43 | 43

| Total | 51 | s

| GRAND TOTAL l §1 ’ §z

| | | —

Investment management staff

| Established posts I 1985 I 1986-1987

| ProfessSional cateqgory and above | |

! i | |

{D-1 | 1 | 1

|P-5 i 1 | 1

| P-4 | 2 | 2

ipP-3 I 2 | 2

| Total i 6 l 6

| I I

IGeneral Service category | I

| | |

IPrincipal level | 1 ] 1

{Other levels | _6 | A

l Total | 7 | =8

| GRAND TOTAL l _l}_ | H
I == =

a/ Includes one post reclassified from P-3 to P-4 as from 1 April 1985.

-59-



ANNEX V

Member organizations of the Fund

The member organizations of the Fund are the United Nations and the following:

European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization (EPPO)
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO)
Interim Commission for the International Trade Organization (ICITO)

International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA)

International Centre for the Study of the Preservation and the
Restoration of Cultural Property .(ICCROM)

International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAOQ)

International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD)

International Labour Organisation (ILO)

International Maritime Organization (IMO)

International Telecommunication Union (ITU)

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO)
World Health Organization (WHO)

World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO)

world Meteorological Organization (WMO)

-60-



Membership of the Board and attendance at its thirty-fourth session

ANNEX VI

1, The following members and alternates were accredited by the staff pension
committees of the member organizations of the Fund in accordance with the rules of

procedure:

Members

United Nations

Mr,. J. Holborn (Federal
Republic of Germany)
Mr. Y. Takasu (Japan)

Mr. J. R. Foran (Canada)
Mr. L. P. Négre (Mali)

Ms. S. Johnston (United
States of America)
Mr. B. Hillis (Canada)

International Labour
Organisation

Mr. W, Yoffee (United
States of America)

World Health Qrganization

Mr. W, Furth (United
States of America)

Dr. A, Vessereau (France)

Mr. E. Anon Noceti (Uruguay)

Mr. S. Kuttner (United
States of America)

Mr. M. Majoli (Italy) a/

Mr. M. Okeyo (Kenya)

Mr. P. Szasz (United States
of America)

Mr. R. Gieri (United States
of America)

Mr. M. de la Mota (Spain)

Mr. A, Miller (Australia)

Mr. G. Fulcheri (Italy)
Mr. S. Zampetti (Italy)
Mr. A, Tholle (Denmark)

Mr. J. Mainwaring (Canada)

Dr. D. Barmes (Australia)

Mr. H. Crockett (Canada)

Dr. S. E. Holck (United
States of America)

Mr. J. Morgan (Australia)

Mr. R. L. Munteanu (Romania)

Mr. R. L. Rai (India)

Mr. V. Bambinelli (United
States of America)

Mrs. M. Melldni (France)

Mr. D. Payne (United Kingdom
of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland)

Mr. H. Schmidtkunz (Federal
Republic of Germany)

-61~

Representing

General Assembly
General Assembly

General Assembly
General Assembly

Secretary-General

Secretary-General

Secretary-General
Secretary-General

Participants
Participants
Participants

Governing

Executive
Executive
Executive

Executive
Executive

body

head
head
head

head
head

Participants
Participants

Participants
Participants

Participants



Members

Food and Agriculture Organization

of the United Nations

Mr. M. Metelits (United States
of America)

Mr. M. Bel Hadj Amor (Tunisia)
United Nations Educational,

Scientific and Cultural
Organization

Mr. G. F. Saddler (United
States of America)

Mr. A. McLurg (United Kingdom
of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland)

International Civil Aviation
Organization

Mr. A. R. Minot (Canada)

International Atomic
Enerqy Agency

Mr. D. Goethel (Federal
Republic of Germany)

World Meteorological
Oorganization

Mr. J. K. Murithi (Kenya)

International Maritime
Organization

Mr, F. Frere Van Tongerlooy
{3elgium)

International Telecommunication
Union

Mr. P. A. Gagné (Canada)

Interim Commission for the
International Trade
Organization/General Agreement
on Tariffs and Trade

Mrs. E. Michaud (France)

Alternates

Mr. G. de Leiris (United
States of America)

Mrs, Y. D'Silva (France)

Mr. R. Pouliot {Canada)

Mr. G. A. Stunzi
{(Switzerland)

-62-

Representing

Governing body

Executive head

Executive head

Participants

Participants

Executive head

Executive head

Participants

Governing body

Governing body



Members Alternates Representing

World Intellectual Property
Organization

Mr. G. Frammery (France) Participants

International Fund for
Agricultural Development

Dr. Y. Hamdi (Eqypt) Governing body

2. Also present during the discussion of relevant items on the agenda were

Mr. B. K. Nehru, Chairman of the Investments Committee, Mr. A, Faria, Mr. J. Guyot,
Mr. G. Johnston, Mr. M. Matsukawa, The Honourable David Montagu, Mr. Y. Oltrcmare,
Mr. E, N. Omaboe and Professor S. Raczkowski, members of the Investments Committee,
and Mr. A. Abdullatif and Mr. J. Reimnitz, ad hoc members of the Investments
Committee, and Mr. R. J. Myers, Rapporteur of the Committee of Actuaries. The
Board was assisted, in addition, by Mrs. M. H. Adams, representing George B. Buck
Consulting Actuaries, Inc. (consulting actuary to the Board), Mr. L. Thomas,
Vice-Chairman, Fiduciary Trust Company of New York, and Mr. R. Wade, Chief
Investment Officer, Citicorp, the Fund's investment advisers. Mr. A. Mango and

Mr. S. K. Chow attended as Secretary and Deputy Secretary, respectively, of the
Beoard.

3. The following attended the session of the Board as observers for member
organizations or other bodies, or as secretaries of staff pension committees:

Observer Secretary Staff Pension Committee
Mr. Aamir Ali b/ . Mr. A. Busca ILO

(Alt. Mr. N. MacCabe)
Mr. E. Ryser

Professor J. J. A. Reid Mr. J. Duriez WHO
Mrs. R. Wiedmer

-

Mr. A. Marcuceci ¢/ Mr. w. M. Solar FAO
Mr. G. V. Rao Mr. M. Hachim-Saberi UNESCO
Mr. A. Zerhouni Mr. D. E. Gerdes ICAO

(Alt. Mr. J. P. Ghuysen)
Mr. S. E. Jayasekera 4/
(Alt. Mr. S. Miyazaki)

Mr. J. A. Lozada, Jr. Mr. P. Uhl IAEA
Mr. W, Price

Mr. E. Renlund WMO
Mr. P. Anders Mr. P. Rohmee IMO

(Alt. Mr. T. Souamy)
Mr. D. Aitken

-63~



Observer Secretarx Staff Pension Committee

Mr. M, Bardoux Mr. E. Augsburger ITU
(Alt. Mr. J. P. Baré)
Mr. J. Balfroid

Mr. C. Lambert Mr. H. Glanzmann ICITO
Mr. Cl. Kindler wIPO
Mrs. M. Brocklesby IFAD

3

4, Certain other bodies or organizations were represented during the whole or
part of the session as follows:

Organization Representative

International Civil Service Commission (ICSC) His Excellency Mr. R. Akwel
Mr. P. Ranadive

Consultative Committee on Administrative Mr. J. Tassin
Questions (CCAQ)

Federation of Associations of Former Mrs. M. Bruce
International Civil Servants (FAFICS) Mr. A. Chakour
Mr. S. Grabe
Mr. P. Montanaro
Ms. I. Poulsen
Mrs. P. K. Tsien

Federation of International Civil Mr. W. Zyss
Servants' Associations (FICSA) Ms. H, T. Perret-Nguyen
Co-ordinating Committee for Independent Mr. R. El Housami

Staff Unions and Associations of the
United Nations System (CCISUA)

International Bank for Reconstruction Mr. R. A. Hamamo
and Development (IBRD)

Notes
a/ Second Vice-Chairman.
b/ Chairman,
¢/ First Vice-Chairman.

4/ Rapporteur.

-64-~



Membership of the Standing Committee

ANNEX VII

The Board appointed the following members and alternate members of the
Standing Committee, under rule B.l of the rules of procedure, from among the °
members and alternate members of the Board and of staff pension committees:

Members

United Nations (Group I)
Mr. M. Majoli

Mr. J. R. Foran

Ms. S. Johnston

Specialized agencies (Group II)
(IAEA)

Mr, J. A. Lozada, Jr.

Mr. Aamir Ali (ILO)

Dr.’A. Vessereau (WHO)

Specialized agencies (Group III)
Dr. Y. Hamdi (IFAD)

Mr. M. Bel Hadj Amor (FAO)

Mr. A. McLurg (UNESCO)

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.,
Mr.

M7.
tar.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.

Alternates

E.
J.
S.
M.
Y.

L.
P.
R.
V.
M.

B.
G.
S.
A,

E.
P.
P

N.
F.

Vo
D.

Anon Noceti
Holborn
Kuttner
Okeyo
Takasu

P. Négre
Szasz
Gieri
Elissejev
de la Mota

Hillis
Fulcheri
Zampetti
Tholle

Biskup (wMO)
A. Gagné (ITU)
Anders (IMO)

MacCabe (ILO)
Von Mutius (ILO)

Bambinelli (WHO)
Payne (WHO)

Mr. R. L. Rai (WHO)
Mrs. M, Melloni (WHO)
Mr. H. Schmidtkunz (WHO)

Mrs. E, Michaud (ICITO/GATT)

Mr. E. Biskup (WIPO)
Mr. A, Zerhouni (ICAO)

Mrs. M. G. Iuri (FAO)
Mr. V. E. Orebi (FAO)
Mr. G. Eberle (FAO)
Mr. T. Kubo (FAOQO)
Mrs. T. Rothe (FAO)

Mrs. Y. D'Silva (UNESCOQ)

-65-

Representing

General Assembly
General Assembly
General Assembly
General Assembly
General Assembly

Secretary-General
Secretary-General
Secretary-~General
Secretary-General
Secretary-General

Participants
Participants
Participants
Participants

Governing body
Governing body
Governing body

Executive head
Executive head

Participants
Participants
Participants
Participants
Participants

Governing body
Governing body
Governing body

Executive head
Executive head
Executive head.
Executive head
Executive head

Participants



ANNEX VIII

Membership of the Committee of Actuaries

The membership of the Committee is as follows:
Mr. A. O. Ogunshola (Nigeria) - Region I (African States)
Mr. K. Takeuchi (Japan) - Region II (Asian States)

Mr. E. M. Chetyrkin (Union of Soviet Socialist Republics) - Region III
(Eastern European States) )

Dr. G. Arroba (Ecuador) -~ Region IV (Latin American States)

Mr. R. J. Myers (United States of America) - Region V (Western European
and other States)

-66-—



* (p) udeabezed

' #3uU JO UOTITDPPE 3uj

sydeabezed 03 S20U319391-8S010
ay3 ur bur3zoarzay

*98617 Azenuer T
WOXJ JO0IIID UITM UDTIPIBUNWD I
atqeuorsuad Jo Jua30 31ad G°2Z
JO Te303 ® 03 UOIINATIIUOD
JO 9397 IYYJ UT IsLIIDUT

3y3 03 309339 3aTb OL

t6uritdratom Lo paurelqo

3jel prepuels ayl je atqeled ag

‘¢86T Kzenuepr T 1933J° IO UO BUTOUSUWIOD

uotjedroriaed jo spotriad 10 porzad

e 3o 309dsar ut ‘moraq (3) pue (3) ‘(p)
03 309lans ‘yreys 3133uaq aul (Q)

*abueyo on (e)

3TJaUaq JUIWAIITIN

82 9TOTIIY
00°ST 0S°L °** 9867 wol33 SV
0S°¥1 SZ°L G867 DUR H86T Ul
00°¥Y 00°L **** ¥86T 2303949
(obvjuaoiad) (obejusozad) 90TAI98
uoT3vZIURCHIO Juedrorjred AJO30ATIJUOCD

Jaquau 30 sporaad 103
BurXotdux

2 q 7

:moTaq pat3toads uorjearsunwal

atqeuotsuad Jo sojer abejuasiad ayz je

(e) zz 97101370 I3PUN 3DTAIIS XJ0INATIFUOD

JO Ten100F 3yl UYITA ATIUSIINDOUOD pUNI

ay3 o3 atgeled aq yreys uotrjezruebio

zaquawm butrlotdwe ay3 Aq pue juedrorizaed
ay3 Xq suotrjnatijuo) (¥©)

suoTINgIIjUO)

ST ITOT3aW

sburXydraTom Xq pautelqo 3jer prepuels ayl

3e atqeied aq ‘ggetr Xrenuepr T iajFe

30 uo HSurousumod uotriedrorized Jo sporaad

10 potiad e 30 302dgax utr ‘moraq (3) pue
(D) 03 309lans ‘TrTeus 3TIoUaq 3yl (q)

*319buot 10

8103k 9ATII SeA 301A398 X103NQTIUO0D

9soym pue aow 3O s83edX 9 8T uorjvavdaes

uo 3be asoym juedrorized v o3 atqeled
3q TTPUS 3ITIBUSQ FUWBITIAI ¥ (¥)

3TJouaq jusmeITIay

8T 9TOTIIW

0S°vT sT°L
00°¥T 00°L

(abejuadzad)
uotaezIUVbIO

° 7861 wol3y SV
°* ¥86Y 810334

(3bejusorad) 90TAJ98
juediotr3aeg . Xioangriauos

Foquon 30 sporiad 30d
ButXotdwd
3 q v

:MOT3q

po1Itoads uorjezaunuwax atqeuorsuad Jo sojer

abevauaozad ayz e (%) ZZ 9TOot3ze z9pUN

30TAI38 K103NQTIIUOD JO TENIOOR 3UI YITAH

AY3uazanouco pund ayjz o3 atqeied ag treys

uotyezruebio zaquswm buriordus ayyz Aq pue
juedrorired ayy £q suoranqrijuo)d (®)

SUOTINGTIUOD

FTAR L EE) 4

S3USWNOD)

3%x33 pasodoiag

3%33 but3ystxd

: y
pung uoTsuad jJe3s JUTOoL SUOTIIEN DIJTUn

9Yy3 JO suorieTnbax say3z JO jusupuswWe 9Y3 103 ATquUessy [eIaUd) oU3 O3 SUOTIEepUINWOIIY

XI XINNV

~6T-



*(p) ydeabeaed

M3U JO UOTITppE dUI

suydeabesed o3 saouazazai
-88010 3ay3 uTr bur3loaTIaA

cabueyo ou (J) Jo aIputTeWIY

sburigdratnam Xq

pouTeIqO 9301 Tenuue piepuels ayl e

atqeded aq ’‘ggetT Aaenuep T 03 aorad

burousumod uorjedrorised yo poriad Xue

30 309dsaz ut ‘motaq (J) pue (3) ‘(P)
03 309fqus ‘treys 3tysuaqg ayl (o)

*abueys ou (q) Jo I3puUTRWSY

‘gotieIaunudl abexaae

Teuty sty Jo 3uao 13d T Aq ‘9artl

HUTPoaOXa jJOou INg ‘Of JO SSIOXD UT
901A39S K103NQTIJUOD STY JO saedk ayrL (r1)

pue ‘uorieisunwol sbeisae Teury SIY
30 3uao 13d 7 Kq ‘aotaizas Xio3jngrijzuod
g,juedrorized ay3 jo syedk pe 381t AL (1)

sbutitdiatom Xq psurejzqo ajel fenuue

paepuels ayjy e arqeled aq ‘gget Xaenuep T

03 3otad Hutrousumoo uotrjedrorized

~ 30 potzad Auw jJo 303dsax ur ‘moTaq (3) pue
{P) 03 3o0efgns ‘TTeys 3ITF3uaqg aurl (3)

*€86T XAaenuep { 31033q
aotaiaas K103nqrajuoo jo poriad ayl saoqe
(r11) pue (1r) ‘(1) sudeaberedqus Jo asodand

ayl w0u 2@01A398 A103nQTI3U00 JO sSpotraad

' ge junoooe ojur Suryiel Xq pajernoreo 3q
1Teys sAoqe pat3iroads ajes Tenuue prepuels
a3yl ‘zg6T I=queoad TE pue gL6T Arenuep T
uaomldq butpua 13buoT 10 saedk IATI JO
9o1ax3s X1030n0113U0O 3O potryad zotad e
uy3ta juedroriaed e jJo 303adsax utr ‘13A9MOH

‘uoTIeIdUNUD I abexaae

Teui3l STy Jo 3ud0 33d 7 Xa ‘gz

BUTPa’3OXad JOU NG ‘(0T JO SSIOXI uTt
80TA19s £103NQTI3U0D STY JO sredk 3yl (T11)

pue ‘uotjeraunuda abeasae
Teuty STY 3o 3udd 13d G6L°T Aq s01A33S
K1030nGTI3u00 sSTY JO sIeak aatry 3Ixau ayl (TT1)

syotjeIdUnULl aberase TeUurJ STY JO
3ua0 13d g°1T Kgq ‘30TA13s K310300TI3U0O

s,3uedTorized ayyz JO saesk IATI ISATY aul (1)

S3USW0D

%23 pasodoid

. 3%93 butySTXH

-68-



*(P) udeabezed

#A3U JO UOTITPPER au3 03

TerjUuanbasuod suydeabeaed o3

$90Ua39393-88030 Jo pue (B)

pue (3) ‘() ‘(p) sudeibesed
PTO JO burIagunuay

*guotsuad JO sTIA9T 183aYbIY
ay3 uo pasodutr aq bBuyttad
OU 3PY3} UOTIVPUINMODII
8,PIvog Y3 Y3ITA
833160810 ATQUISSY TRIIUID
Y3 ISeD UT - PITITIUD
3WOOIQq TTIM TIAIT Juateatnba
I0 1RIUIN-LIVI3303S
=13pufl ‘TeIIUID-XI0323038
IuelsTESY IY3 ¢ juedroriaed
2 Y21ys O3 S3TI3UIQ 3Y3

uo buUTITYTIOD ¢ asodur OF

*(3) oto 30 Ixax (B)

*(3) pro 30 X3y (3)

*(P) p1O 30 3I%3T ()

*(11) 20 (T) (W) T ITOTIIE

YITA IOURPIODOR UT TIAIT eU3 JOJ
pajetnoTed ‘uorjeredss JOo ajep ayl 3w
uoTjRIaUNWAI Ibvidaev TRUTI 3yl 3O
3u3d 33d 09 PIVOXI JOU TTRYS STIAIT
asoy3 jJo auo Aue v juedroriaed e 03
9302 TenUUR PIYPULIS Y} v ataeied
3TJ3u3q 8yl ‘9g6T Xzenuer T o3 zotrad
T9A3T JUITRATINDD 173yY3 10 TRI3UID
-Kk3e39109g-73pUn ‘TRI3UIN-AI0323038
JULISTEBY JO TOAIT IY3l 3¢ juedroriaed

v Joz 3daoxa puw ‘saoqe (d) pue (q) 3O

suotstaoid ayy Buypueisyrtmion (P)

*313J3U3q Yons JO Ijel TeNUUR piepuels
3Yy3 e pajnumod 3q osTe Aevw Isnods
8Ty 03 atqeied j1IsUaq 3aT3loaxdsoad syl
‘pataaen st juedrotriied e JT {juatearnbs
Teraen3oe TTNI S3T JO JUIIXS 9yl 03
‘sIRTTOP 00f uUeyl s8dT ST 3jer ayy 31  (r71)

I0 ‘133wa316 81 IJAYDTYA ‘SUOTINGTIJUOD

UMO STY JO Junowe 3Y3 30 juatearInbs

TeIITNIOR 83T JO PITY} IUO JO JUIIXRD ayy
03 ‘ajom 10 QIVTTOP 00f ST a3ex Iy3z II (1)

tung dunt © o3jut
juedroraaed ay3z Xq pajznmmod Iq Aew 33wl Tenuue
pIepue3s ay3 v arqeled 3ryeueq v (3J)

*jquediorased ayy 3o uorlvIBUnNWLl abeisav

TRUTI3 Y3 JO SIVITOP Q0E O IITTRWS IYY

ueyl ‘suoriernboy 283y3 9pun Juedroriaed

3Yy3 JOo 3uncdde 3y3z uo atquied sy 3yyauLq

J3Y30 OU UIYA ‘$83T 3q 30U S8ITIYIIIAIU TTRUYS
JTIJIUSG BY3 JO I3IVI TRNUUR YL (9)

*aaoqe (S) .20 (q) z9pun

JUNOCWR IYJ URY3 1330IX6 g PTNOM PIAVTNOTED

08 3TJIUaq 3Y3 IT ‘ucTIVIIUNWIT Iberaae

T2UYJ 8TY 30 0€/T 30 S8IVTTOP (BT FO IaTYvwWS

ayy Xq ‘gr HUTPIIOXD JOU ‘OTAIIS L103NQTIJUOD

8,3uedrotyaed ayx jJo saeak ayy buvitdrarne Aq

PpIUTVIGO ST YOTYM 3381 TRNUUR WNWIUTE Y3 IV
atqueied 3q 79aamoy TTRUS 3ITI3U3Q 3yl (D)

83 U3UMO))

3%33 pasodoad

3I%33 BuUTISTXI

=69~



*soTag (1Y) UT PajLOTPUT
se jdeooxa abueys oN (D)

*abueyo oN (qQ)

*abueyd oN (®)

uotjedrotised ojutr A13us-31 JO 309331

0y 9TOT3IV

°33eJ Tenuue piepuels 3y} e peIslisur

3T SATD031 03 s3daT2 juedroriaed

2y3 3t ‘saoqe (B) ur se uns dumy e

o3juT pajnumod aq Aew aaoqe (J) z3pun

ajes 3yl e 10 IJeJ Tenuuer wunUTUTW
ay3z je ayqeked 313suaq ¥ ()

303 pPITITIUD 3WOOIq ‘IOTAIIE yYous jo

303dsa1 ur ‘TTRUS ‘30TAId8 L103NQTIJUOD

TRUOTITPP® JO sIeak 9ATJ ueyl SSIT IajjJe

pojesedas uyebe 81 pue juedroriaed e sawoO3q
utebe ouys ‘juedrorjsed e yong (9)

*3q Kew 3ased ayy se

‘T€ 30 0f ‘67 ‘9Z STOTITIE® IdBPUN JUSWSTIIIS

TeMeIPYITM © JO ‘3TISUSQ JUBWDITIII PIIIIIIP

10 JUBWRITIBXT ATILd ‘JUdWDITIaT ® 03 ‘mOoTaq

(p) udeabeaed o3 309fqne pue 9OTAIdS yons

3o 30adsaz ut ‘uorjearedas juanbesqns yons jo

awtT3 3yl @ ‘paTITIud 3q OsTR TTeUS 90TAlS

K1030QTI13U0D TRUOTITPPR JO Saeak aary 3 eay

3e 13933° pdjerwdas urebe st pue juedioriaed e
gowoodaq urebe oym juedrorzaed ¢ yons (q)

*pojezedas utebe sy
30 uaﬁu 3y TTaun apew ag tTeys juawied ou
pue papuadsns aq TTIPUS WOIISIIYI DPIATIAD
JITIBUSQ © O3} IO ITIDBUIQ YONS 03 JUIWSTITIUD
‘quediorized v sawooaq utebe suorjerTnbay
983Y3 I9pUn ITIDUSQ JUSWIITISI PaIIIFap 10
JUSWSITIDT adumo /3U2WAITIIT © 03 PaT3ITIUd
st ous 3uedrorized zswioy e JT  (®)

uotjedtoriied Oj3UT AIjua-31 JO 309331

0V ITO21T3IW

*93e1 Tenuue PILPURIS ISY3 B PEIJISUT JIT AT

03 s309T79 juedrorized ay3 JT ‘aaoqe (3I)

ut se uns duny B ojur pajnuuod 3aq Xew

aaoqe (3) 19pun ajex 3y3 3 JO djex Tenuue
wnututw ay3 e atqeled jrgyousq v (B)

3%93 poasodoiad

IX93 burysTXd

-70-



*31J3Udq JUAWIITIAI
P913933p TeuorITppe

ue 03 pITITIUD 3Wod3q

03 a01A198 Ki03nqrijucd
TeuotT3tppe JO sieal aaty
ueyl s8sa7 1233J¢ uorjeaedss
(3usnbasgqns 10) puodss ayz
Jo 3wty 3y3z 3 ¢c abe aepun
3uedroriaed e jTwasd og

*abueyo oN (%)

UOT3eI3UNWa3 I aTgeuoIsSuagd

¥S 9TOT3IVY

*abueyo oN (P)

*guotrstaoad

unututw Xue o3 30afans aq jou
TTeys pue ‘3aed utr 30 aToym ut
‘ung dunt e O3uT pajnuWOD 3q 30U
Kew 3139U3q yons eyl ‘aaaamoy
‘paptaoad f3oTAI98 X103NQTIJUOD
TeuoT3ITPPe Yyons jo yybusy ayz
uo paseqg ‘0f 10 6Z ‘gz SToOT3IEe
J9pun ‘ag KAew ased ayy se
‘3138U3q JUBWRITIAI PSIIIIAD

30 JUSWAITIBI ATIed ‘Juawsitial
e ‘aor3q (P) o3 309lang

pue ‘uty
03 a1qeded souemorTe abenbuer Auy (T171)

’K1etes ssoib s,juediorjaed ayg (1)

$JO uns 38yl Jo sIETTOP UT juateainbs aujy aq

TTeus uorjessunuwal atqeuorsuad ‘sariobsjes
Pa31NnI093 ATTEOOT I3Y30 pue 20TAISS Texausd
auy3 ut sjuedrorized jo ased syz ul (e)

uoTjeraunual ITqeuoIsuad

¥Ss S1o13av

°SNONUTIUOD ualdg pung syl ur uvorjzedroriaed sSTU
pey atqeied ussq saey DPTNOM YOTIYM S3ITI3UaQ
3Y3 po30xa adTA19s A103NATIIUOD JO sporasd
@jeaedss jo joadsax ur juedrorjzed I3WI03 ©
3O 3junoooe uo 30 03 atqeded s3T1IBUBG Tel0]
3U3 TTeYSs 3Us2A3 OuU ul *saoge (€) zapun
papuadsns sjtzeauag yo juawied jo ‘aq Xew
ased ay3l se ‘JusuLouluwod 10 uvotidumssl Iyl
JO 33jep au3 uvo 3dudWWOD TTeys aaoqe (rIt) (D)
70 (g) z9pun s3Tjausq Jo juswieg (p)

*suorstaoird uwnwrutw Aue o3 3dselans ag
JOU TTeUS puw ‘3red uUTr 10 ITOYM UT ‘ums
dunT e ojur peanuwoo aq jou Kew 3rIausq

yons eyl ‘isAsmoy ‘paptaocid {301A138

£103nq1313U0D TRUOTITPP® Yons 3o yzbuat aya

uoC pdseq ‘gf 10 6Z ‘g STOTIIT 29puUn

‘aq Aew ased 9y3 Se ‘3TI2USC JUSWIITIAA

P31J33I3D IO UBWBITIAI ATaed ‘Juswoairryad

e ‘moraq (pP) o3 3oalans pue ‘uotjeaedas
yons je gg abe 3seaT 3@ 8T 9y IT  (.T1)

J0 iT§ STOTIIV Idpun
JUSUITIISE TeMRIPUITM ¥ (T)

s3udwwo)

%93 pasodoxg

! 3%x33 bur3sTXy

~Tl-



*9HpZ/6€ UOTINTOSD1 ATquUagsy Teisauad 3o II uorloas Jo ¢ uydeibesed o3 juensand papuadsns st 3TOTIIR RY3 JO suotstaoad

fututems1 a3yl Jo uorjeaado ayl

*(9) ¥ 27oT31P BUTISTIXD 9Y3 JO I0UIIUIS 3IS1T3I 9y saoerdaa aoudjzuss styl /e

* (2801 £Xa papuswwooa1

82INS0aW TRUOTITSURIY

Y3 2a01dde 03 JurToap

A1quassy tTeaauan ay3z prnous)

¥86T I3qWadDad T IV 8P IOTAIIS

K303nQT33U0D 30 8Ivak I

asvaT 3° pey ous gauvdrorized

3O uor3IvIaUNmII Ibeviaav

TeUT3 3yl 03 uotr3loveInad
»wJ00T3, © AT6 OL

‘86T UT pIvoq
uotsuad ay3 Aq pIsiopus
pue JSOI Aq pIpUIWNODII

83INgVIW TRUCTITSURIY
Y3 03 303332 IATH o

[*uoT3yviedas JO ajep Tenjov
STY PUP I3IVP IVYI UIIMJIQg Wil Aue
3¢ 30 y86T I2quadag TE uo pajeredss
ay pey (r1) 30 (1) (4) T aroTIIE
U3TA 20URDIOOOE UT PITITIUI uIag
PARU PINOA 3Y UYDTUA OF UOTILIUNWIL
obviaav Tvutr3l 3I8IUDTIY 3Y3 uvy3z SBIT
3a J0U TTRUS 3PP JIPUJ JO S IDTAIIS
uons JO SYJUOCEW IVPUITED PIITdwod 9¢
3IBLIT I® DRy puUv PBET II3qUWADI] TE
Uo 90TAI38 K103NQTIJUOD UT S°CA OUA
82112069390 339ybTIYy J0 TRUOTSS83JOId
ay3 ur juedrorzaed ¢ JO uoTjRIIUNWRL
sbezaav Teuty 3yl ‘(YY) T ITor3aIvw 30
suotgstaoid ay3 burpue3IsYITMION

uotIvIIGNWSI
beioav TeUTII 303 IJINBYSA WIIIJUI
D 970733V A3vjuswatddns]

a0

[*93°P JPU} UO UOTIVIIUNEIL
atgeuotsuadd Iyl uvyl 88IT aq jou
TIOYS 239Pp VY] 293¢ UOTIVIFUNWSL
atqeuotsuad au3 ‘y96T IaMedAg TE
uo sjurdiotjized 2313 oym sayviobajzed
33ubTY put TPUOTS83JOId dU3 UT
gsjuedior3aed jJo 9890 Yy ur ‘Iaoqe
(a) Butpueasultmlon (3)]

*abueud oN (q)

/e c03919y xypuadde ay3 ur 3INO I8 LYY I TTRYS
6861 Lavnuep T aaT3109339 uUOTIVISUNEII ITqRuOTsSuUad
IY3 ‘sItr069300 19YyHTY pue TYUOTI883IFO1J

9yl uTt sjuedrorlzed Jo Ised 3yl ur  (q)

*0UPNOTTR
yons JO junowe IYI ‘039IIYJ PITITIUD
3Q 03 SINUTIUOD 3y sev BUOT s¢ 10J pue
¢96T I9quwaldas T 03 30T1d IDURMOTTR
$,3U9pTIS3I-UOU ITgeuotsuad v 03 PITITIUD
swesaq ouym juedrorjied © JO IseO 9Y3 Ul (TIT)

83UdUNIO0D)

1%33 pasodoid

: Ix93 bBurastxd

-T2-



ANNEX X

Draft resolution proposed for adoption by the General Assembly

Report of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

The General Assembly,
Recalling its resolution 39/246 of 18 December 1984,

Having considered the report of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board
for 1985 to the General Assembly and to the member organizations of the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund, 1/ chapter II of the report of the International
Civil service Commission 2/ and the related report of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions, 2/

Welcoming the improvement in the actuarial situation of the Fund as revealed
by the valuation as at 31 December 1984,

I

AMENDMENTS TO THE REGULATIONS OF THE UNITED NATIONS
JOINT STAFF PENSION FUND

1, Decides that, with effect from 1 January 1986, the rate of contribution
shall be raised from 21.75 to 22.5 pe. cent of pensionable remuneration, of which
the employing member organization shall pay 15 per cent and the participant
7.5 per cent;

2, Amends, with effect from 1 January 1986, the Regulations of the United
Nations Joint Statf Pension Fund as set forth in the annex to the present
resolution, without retroactive effect, except that [article 54, paragraph (c)]
[supplementary article C] of the said Requlations shall be applicable with effect
from 1 January 1985, pursuant to section II, paragraph 3, of resolution 39/246;

. 3. Defexs until its forty-first session further consideration of the
recommendat1on oF the Pension Board regarding amendment of article 54 (b) of the
Requlations of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund contained in the Board's
report for 1984 3/ and in the mean time extends the suspension of the operation of
the adjustment procedure in the said article.

1/ Qfficial Records of the General Assembly, Fortieth Session, Supplement
No. 9 (A/40/9).

2/ ibid., Supplement No. 30 (A/40/30).

3/ Ibid., Thirty-ninth Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/39/9).

-73-



II
COMPOSITION OF THE UNITED NATIONS JOINT STAFF PENSION BOARD

Invites the competent organs of the member organizations of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund to review the size and composition of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Board, taking into account, where practicable, the views
expressed in the Fifth Committee at the fortieth session, and to submit their
conclusions to the General Assembly, through the United Nations Joint Staff Pension
Board, in time to enable the Assembly to take a decision in the matter not later
than at its forty-second session. .

III
ADMISSION OF THE UNITED NATIONS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
ORGANIZATION TO MEMBERSHIP IN THE UNITED NATIONS
JOINT STAFF PENSION FUND
Recalling its resolution 34/96 of 13 December 1979 on transitional
arrangements relating to the establishment of the United Nations Industrial
Development Organization as a specialized agency,

. Decides that the United Nations Industrial Developement Organization shall be
admitted to membership in the Fund with effect from 1 January 1986, in accordance
with article 3 (c) of the Regulations of the Fund.

w
EMERGENCY FUND
Authorizes the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board to supplement the

voluntary contributions to the Emergency Fund, for a further period of one year, by
an amount not exceeding $100,000.

v
N ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Approves expenses, chargeable directly to the United Nations Joint Staff

Pension Fund, totalling $16,995,700 (net) for the biennium 1986-1987 and additional
expenses of $173,300 (net) for 1985 for the administration of the Fund.

85-27696 1813g (E) =74~



audsz il ‘.AH Oyt Jo Jpanl! 4:‘5
U Jeled A LS e e el - U ) e o 2939 A e samadl Y1 Lt e J et K
ke o J)y),;vs@.)l o= S«b.:.”r-\/l : Jl_:rl;‘
nfe] B & E S At
BB M2t M X100 BEHEWLGE BN, i B8 SRR BEF I RE AR BRSEHNA,

HOW TO OBTAIN UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATIONS

Unitel Nations publications may be obtained from bookstores and distributors
throughout the world. Consult your bookstore or write to: ‘United Nations, Sales
Section, New York or Geneva. :

COMMENT SE PROCURER.LES PUBLICATIONS DES NATIONS UNIES

Les publications des Nations Unies sont en vente dans les librairies et les agences
dépositaires du monde entier. Informez-vous auprés de votre libraire ou adressez-vous
4 : Nations Unies, Section des ventes, New York ou Genéve. '

KAK MOAYYHUTH H3JAHUA OPTAHM 3AIHH OB BEXHHEHHBIX HALHH

H3nanua Opranusauun O6beanHeRHbIXx Hauul MOKHO KynuThk B KHHXHLIX Mara-
SMHAX H AreHTCTBAX BO Bcex palioHax mHpa. Hasogute cnpaBkn of H3ZAHHAX B
BalieM KHHXHOM MarasHHe HWAH NHILHTE Mo agpecy : OpraHH3aums O6beAHHEeHHBIX
Hanuit, Cexnus no npogaxe H3ganui, Horo-Hopk unu Heuesa.

COMO CONSEGUIR PUBLICACIONES DE LAS NACIONES UNIDAS

Las publicaciones de las Naciones Unidas estin en venta en librerias y casas distri-
buidoras en todas partes del mundo. Consulte a su librero o dirijase a: Naciones
Unidas, Seccién de Ventas, Nueva York o Ginebra. :

3

Litho in United Nations, New York 00850 27€696~0ctober 1985—4,25p





